
Postal Address: Visiting Address: Telephone: 
Box 1026 Gjuterigatan 5 036-10 10 00 
551 11 Jönköping 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Company Communication System  

for Customers and Dealers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nele Callens 

Renaat Obyn 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THESIS WORK 2007 
DATATEKNIK 



Postal Address: Visiting Address: Telephone: 
Box 1026 Gjuterigatan 5 036-10 10 00 
551 11 Jönköping 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Company Communication System  

for Customers and Dealers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nele Callens 

Renaat Obyn 

 
 
 
This thesis work is performed at Jönköping Institute of Technology within the subject 
area {Datateknik}. The work is part of the university’s three-year engineering degree.  
The work can also be a part of the master’s degree. 
The authors are responsible for the given opinions, conclusions and results. 
 
Supervisor: Magnus Schoultz 
 
Credit points: 10 points (C-level) 
 
Date: 8th of June 2007 
 
Archive number: 
 



Abstract 

1 

Abstract 

This thesis, that comes together with an extranet and internet site programmed in 
ASP.NET 2.0, has been written in the context of our final project on bachelor level in 
association with the School of Engineering – Jönköping University.  
We had the choice to think of a project on our own or to work in association with a 
company. As the Belgian company Induma came with this idea, we decided to work 
this project out. 
Our project has got the name ‘Company Communication System for Customers and 
Dealers’. Besides the front-end and back-end internet site, it will also include a 
system for customers and dealers, extranet site. So the site will get more interactive 
and there will be more online transactions possible. 
We would like to thank the School of Engineering – Jönköping University, KATHO – 
VHTI and our parents to get the chance to experience studying abroad. We would 
also like to thank the company Induma for their cooperation and our Belgian and 
Swedish supervisors K. Deseyne and M. Schoultz for their guidance and help. 
 



Summary 

2 

Summary 

The Belgian company Induma, a company specialized in garden- and horticulture 
machines, came with the idea to create an internet and extranet (with a built-in 
management system). We thought this could be a project we could learn from and 
decided to work this project out. The project is realised in Visual Studio 2005, in 
ASP.NET 2.0. We used the database MySQL. Because it is known to be faster, more 
reliable and easier to use. It was also made to handle a great amount of data. 
 
The site is made up in three languages: Dutch, English and French. This was easily 
accomplished, for example: by using resources. This is one of the new functionalities 
in the new version of ASP.NET 2.0. By doing some research we found out about 
some other new functionalities, such as: master pages. Therefore we have decided 
to provide information about these functionalities in this thesis. Also MySQL, because 
we hadn’t used it so much in the past, is explained in this thesis. Some more 
elements or concepts used through our project are explained. Such as the difference 
between extranet and internet, validating, gridviews, etc. 
 
The front-end internet site contains basic information about the company. Next to 
that, more specific information is given. For example: product information, 
promotions, news, etc. There is a possibility to contact the company as a visitor by 
filling in a contact form. 
 
As already mentioned before, we included a management system. The managers are 
now able to easily adjust the internet site to their wishes. They can add, edit or delete 
texts and/or pictures. They are also able to create new pages and change the order 
of the items in the menus. In this way, they don't need to open the database and 
consequently they don't need to know how the database works.  
 
The company wanted also an extranet site. Customers and dealers, who are 
subscribed in the site, have some new functionalities they didn't have in the past. 
Now they have a mailing system. This means they can directly email the company 
Induma. This email system contains an inbox and a sent items-box. Next to this 
system there is also a machine management provided. Through this it is possible to 
look up earlier bought products, guarantee, the status of their products in repair, etc. 
At last, the extranet includes also a renting system. Online renting is now possible 
too. 
 

Key Words 
The key words for this thesis are: 
 

• ASP.NET, 

• MySQL, 

• Dynamical websites, 

• Web controls, 

• Visual Studio 2005, 

• Databases. 
 



Table of Contents 

3 

Table of Contents 

Abstract....................................................................................................................... 1 
Summary .................................................................................................................... 2 
Table of Contents........................................................................................................ 3 
Table of Figures.......................................................................................................... 5 
Table of Tables ........................................................................................................... 6 
1 Introduction.......................................................................................................... 7 

1.1 Background .................................................................................................. 7 
1.2 Purpose and aims......................................................................................... 7 
1.3 Delimits......................................................................................................... 8 
1.4 Outline .......................................................................................................... 8 

2 Theoretical background ....................................................................................... 9 
2.1 Time Report.................................................................................................. 9 
2.2 Gantt-chart.................................................................................................... 9 
2.3 ASP.NET .................................................................................................... 10 

2.3.1 Implementations .................................................................................. 10 
2.3.2 Versions .............................................................................................. 10 
2.3.3 Functioning.......................................................................................... 10 
2.3.4 What is the .NET Framework .............................................................. 11 
2.3.5 What is Visual Studio........................................................................... 11 
2.3.6 Comparison ASP and ASP.NET.......................................................... 11 
2.3.7 New possibilities in ASP.NET 2.0........................................................ 12 

2.3.7.1 Developer productivity.................................................................. 12 
2.3.7.2 Administration and management.................................................. 15 
2.3.7.3 Flexible extensibility ..................................................................... 16 
2.3.7.4 Performance and scalability ......................................................... 17 

2.4 Level scope ................................................................................................ 17 
2.5 Writing custom procedures ......................................................................... 18 
2.6 ASP.NET Configuration and Web.config .................................................... 18 

2.6.1 Web Site Administration Tool .............................................................. 19 
2.6.1.1 Security ........................................................................................ 19 
2.6.1.2 Application.................................................................................... 19 
2.6.1.3 Provider........................................................................................ 20 

2.6.2 ASP.NET Configuration Tool............................................................... 20 
2.7 Data… ........................................................................................................ 21 

2.7.1 DataBind.............................................................................................. 21 
2.7.2 DataTable............................................................................................ 22 
2.7.3 DataSet ............................................................................................... 22 
2.7.4 DataRow.............................................................................................. 23 

2.8 MySQL........................................................................................................ 23 
2.8.1 What is MySQL ................................................................................... 23 
2.8.2 Using MySQL ...................................................................................... 24 
2.8.3 Connectivity......................................................................................... 24 

2.8.3.1 MySqlConnection ......................................................................... 25 
2.8.3.2 MySqlDataAdapter ....................................................................... 26 
2.8.3.3 MySqlCommand........................................................................... 27 

2.9 Internet, Intranet and Extranet: what is what? ............................................ 27 
2.9.1 Internet ................................................................................................ 27 



Table of Contents 

4 

2.9.2 Intranet ................................................................................................ 27 
2.9.3 Extranet ............................................................................................... 28 

3 Implementation .................................................................................................. 29 
3.1 Front-end internet site................................................................................. 29 

3.1.1 E-mail .................................................................................................. 31 
3.1.2 Resources ........................................................................................... 33 

3.2 Back-end internet site................................................................................. 35 
3.2.1 FCKeditor toolbar ................................................................................ 35 

3.2.1.1 ASP.NET configuration ................................................................ 35 
3.2.1.2 Configuration File ......................................................................... 36 

3.3 Gridview, DataList and Repeater................................................................ 37 
3.3.1 Gridview .............................................................................................. 37 

3.3.1.1 TemplateField............................................................................... 39 
3.3.1.2 Customizing the user interface..................................................... 40 
3.3.1.3 Paging .......................................................................................... 40 

3.3.2 DataList ............................................................................................... 41 
3.3.2.1 Using templates with the DataList control .................................... 41 
3.3.2.2 Formatting the DataList control .................................................... 42 

3.3.3 Repeater.............................................................................................. 42 
3.3.3.1 Using templates with the Repeater control................................... 42 

3.4 Validation.................................................................................................... 43 
3.4.1 Setting the Display Property ................................................................ 44 
3.4.2 Disabling validation.............................................................................. 44 
3.4.3 Using Page.IsValid .............................................................................. 44 
3.4.4 ValidationSummary Control................................................................. 45 

3.5 Notes .......................................................................................................... 45 
3.5.1 Log in menu......................................................................................... 45 
3.5.2 Error page ........................................................................................... 45 
3.5.3 Server.MapPath Method...................................................................... 46 
3.5.4 ToolTip ................................................................................................ 46 
3.5.5 AutoPostBack...................................................................................... 46 
3.5.6 System.IO............................................................................................ 47 
3.5.7 ImageURL and NavigateURL .............................................................. 47 

3.6 Extranet site................................................................................................ 48 
4 Results............................................................................................................... 49 
5 Conclusions and discussions............................................................................. 52 
6 References ........................................................................................................ 53 

6.1 Literature .................................................................................................... 53 
6.2 Internet ....................................................................................................... 53 

7 Search words..................................................................................................... 55 
8 Attachments....................................................................................................... 57 



Table of Figures 

5 

Table of Figures 

Figure 1: Web Site Administration Tool..................................................................... 20 
Figure 2: ASP.NET Configuration Tool ..................................................................... 21 
Figure 3: index.aspx.................................................................................................. 29 
Figure 4: index2.aspx................................................................................................ 29 
Figure 5: Contact.aspx.............................................................................................. 31 
Figure 6: Resources - Tips........................................................................................ 33 
Figure 7: fronti.resx ................................................................................................... 34 
Figure 8: fronti.en.resx .............................................................................................. 34 
Figure 9: fronti.nl.resx ............................................................................................... 34 
Figure 10: fronti.fr.resx.............................................................................................. 34 
Figure 11: page.aspx ................................................................................................ 35 
Figure 12: promotion.aspx ........................................................................................ 35 
Figure 13: Toolbar..................................................................................................... 35 
Figure 14: Add Reference ... ..................................................................................... 36 
Figure 15: news.aspx - ToolTip................................................................................. 46 
Figure 16: brandcat.aspx - AutoPostBack................................................................. 46 
Figure 17: Inbox-Outbox ........................................................................................... 48 
Figure 18: Renting system........................................................................................ 48 
Figure 19: Mailing system ......................................................................................... 49 
Figure 20: Machine management ............................................................................. 49 
Figure 21: Renting machines .................................................................................... 49 
Figure 22: Management system................................................................................ 50 
Figure 23: Login menu.............................................................................................. 50 
Figure 24: Overview.................................................................................................. 50 
Figure 25: Change profile ......................................................................................... 50 
Figure 26: Internet menu........................................................................................... 51 
Figure 27: Banner 1 .................................................................................................. 51 
Figure 28: Banner 2 .................................................................................................. 51 
Figure 29: Navigate and print.................................................................................... 51 
Figure 30: Three language support........................................................................... 51 
Figure 31: In Firefox.................................................................................................. 51 
Figure 32: In Opera................................................................................................... 51 
 
 



Table of Tables 

6 

Table of Tables 

Table 1: New server controls .................................................................................... 12 
Table 2: Elements of a theme ................................................................................... 15 
Table 3: Administration and management ................................................................ 16 
Table 4: Flexible extensibility .................................................................................... 16 
Table 5: Performance and scalability ........................................................................ 17 
Table 6: Scopes........................................................................................................ 17 
Table 7: Custom procedures..................................................................................... 18 
Table 8: Connection string elements......................................................................... 25 
Table 9: Column Fields GridView.............................................................................. 38 
Table 10: Templates for TemplateField .................................................................... 39 
Table 11: Customizing GridView............................................................................... 40 
Table 12: Pagersettings ............................................................................................ 40 
Table 13: Validation controls..................................................................................... 43 
Table 14: ValidationSummary properties .................................................................. 45 
 
 



Introduction 

7 

1 Introduction 
This thesis has been written in the context of our final bachelor project. We had the 
choice to think of a project on our own or to work in association with a company. As 
the Belgian company Induma, a company specialized in garden and horticulture 
machines, came with the idea to develop a dynamical ASP.NET extranet site, we 
decided to work this project out.  
The system, that we will create, will be set up as a service to the customer and 
advanced dealers. 
 

1.1 Background 

We decided to develop the site in ASP.NET 2.0. As this version was quite new to 
use, we did some research for the new or renewed components in the 2.0 version. 
We also weren't used to utilize the MySQL database, so here it was also suitable to 
do some research. More information about this, you can find in the theoretical 
background. In our assignment was asked to create an internet and extranet site. To 
know the differences between these two is important. So we tried to explain them in 
the chapter of the theoretical background. 
 

1.2 Purpose and aims 

For the Belgian company Induma, specialized in garden – and horticulture machines, 
we received an application to develop a dynamical ASP.NET extranet site. This 
system will be set up as a service to the customer and advanced dealers. The 
advantages towards the customers are that they can receive information about the 
products they purchased : date of purchase, guarantee, serial number, manual, etc. 
The customers can also follow up their repairs, the used components in that repair, to 
see the cost price, etc. The following possibilities will also be provided: to hire 
machines, to report guarantees, to buy products, to make tenders, an email system, 
etc. 
For the dealers some functions are the same as those with the customer system: 
view of the purchased products, email system, online orders, to make tenders, etc. 
With the view of the purchased products, a statistic function will be attached. 
Following functions will also be available: functions to download/ to seek manuals, 
brochures, price lists; function to request a guarantee, function for the status of 
shipping, etc. 
A components part will also be developed. The dealer can look up and receive 
information about the stock, cost price, picture, etc.  
The whole system must certainly be provided with a management system to see the 
guarantees, to develop reports, to manage ordered deliveries, user management, 
etc. For this project it is desirable to adjust the current internet site to ASP.NET 2.0 & 
MySQL. 
Currently it is running on ASP and an Access Database. The site must also support 
different languages and gives a detailed view of the different products per 
category/brand. There must also be a news, promotion and contact webpage 
available. Hereby must we think about a user-friendly use and an easy navigation. 
This site must also be provided with a management system. 
 



Introduction 

8 

1.3 Delimits 

The following parts will not take part in our result: 
 

• The customers and dealers won't be able to see the cost price; 

• The customers and dealers won't be able to buy products, although a hire 
system is included; 

• The customers and dealers won't be able to make tenders; 

• A components part won't be included. 
 

1.4 Outline 

We started our thesis with a summary of our project. In the introduction we gave 
some general information what the thesis will contain. We also stated what the 
company would like to see achieved at the end. It wasn’t possible to produce 
everything. The shortcomings are stated in the part of delimits. 
In the chapter theoretical background, we give some general information. First we 
made a time report with the help of a Gantt-schedule. As we didn’t know what a Gantt 
chart was, we started our research. As we are programming in ASP.NET 2.0 this 
thesis will include much information about it. We couldn’t forget MySQL, because this 
is our database. 
In the chapter of implementations we will talk about the different parts we 
programmed; some techniques, we used while programming and setting up our 
project, will be explained there. Hereafter the results are discussed and a conclusion 
will be given.  
At the back of the thesis some attachments are included. You will be able to find our 
time planning, the steps to make a Gantt chart, a manual of the back-end internet 
and the extranet site, etc.  
 



Theoretical background 

9 

2 Theoretical background 

2.1 Time Report 

One of the tasks we had, was to make a time report. This is a part of what is called 
project management. But why is project management so important? Mostly it is a 
matter of time and money. 
 
A project that needs to be fulfilled and delivered under certain constraints. These 
constraints are mostly: scope, time and cost, called the Project Management 
Triangle. One constraint can not be altered without influencing the others. Sometimes 
a fourth constraint is taken into account, called quality or performance. 
The basic three constraints are often competing with each other. When one 
constraint is increased or decreased, it usually means the other constraints will also 
increase or decrease. For example: if the scope is increased, the cost will increase 
as well as the time. 
Sometimes the 3 constraints are called: finance, time and human resources. So for 
example by decreasing the time, you will need more human resources to finish the 
project and thereby will it require more finances. 
 
But what do the 3 constraints mean?: 
 

• Time: refers to the amount of time that is available to complete a project; 

• Cost: refers to the budget that is available for the whole project; 

• Scope: refers to what the assignment is, what must be done to complete the 
project. 

 

2.2 Gantt-chart 

With a Gantt chart, graphical elements are used to represent tasks and 
dependencies between them. You can track down how changes in one task affect 
the others. Several tasks can be grouped under one summary task and add useful 
data, such as: descriptions, required resources, etc. 
In Visio Gantt-schedules are represented as bars. These show the activities and 
durations. They are used for scheduling, planning and managing projects. 
 
Our Gantt-schedule was made in Microsoft Office Visio 2003. At the end, within the 
chapter of attachments, a little tutorial is written about how to make a Gantt-schedule. 
 



Theoretical background 

10 

2.3 ASP.NET 

ASP.NET stands for Active Server Page and is initially a Microsoft-technology. 
ASP.NET follows up ASP and is a part of the .NET Framework of Microsoft. 
 
ASP.NET is a way to make web server-pages with the help of program code. Almost 
every object oriented-language can be used within these pages. Fixed HTML-code 
can be combined with variable content that is produced through the program. By 
doing so ASP.NET websites get a dynamical character. 

2.3.1 Implementations 

Typical implementations are: 
 

• Processing form data; 

• Access to databases through the internet; 

• E-commerce: users can look up products and make orders; 

• Employees can enter data into the database of the company through the 
internet; 

• Putting up a discussion forum: visitors can exchange their opinions; 

• Putting up a notice board: visitors can hang up messages; 

• Sending an e-mail; 

• Managing cookies; 

• Presenting dynamically data from text files; 

• Polls or surveys: visitors can make a choice between a few opinions; 

• Offering information in the language of the visitor; 

• Going through websites; 

• Offering web services (services that can be used by other websites). 
 

2.3.2 Versions 

In the beginning, 2002, the Microsoft version 1.0 of the .NET Framework and 
ASP.NET was made available. In 2003 appeared version 1.1. In 2005 appeared the 
(until now) latest version 2.0. 
 

2.3.3 Functioning 

An ASP.NET-website consists naturally of ASP.NET-pages. Those pages include 
scripts that are executed on the server before the result is sent to the browser. 
First a browser asks for an ASP.NET-file. This is the request. The web server calls 
ASP.NET. ASP.NET reads the ASP.NET-file. After that ASP.NET executes the 
scripts in the file. Finally produces ASP.NET a page that only consists of HTML. The 
result is transported in standard HTML to the browser. This is the response. 
 
 
 



Theoretical background 

11 

2.3.4 What is the .NET Framework 

This is a development and execution environment. This environment allows different 
programming languages and libraries to work together. In this way it is easier to build, 
manage, deploy and integrate with other networked systems. 
 
The .NET Framework consists of: 
 

• CLR: Common Language Runtime 
Language-neutral development and execution environment that provides 
services to help manage application execution; 

• FCL: Framework Class Libraries Consistent, object-oriented library of pre-
packaged functionality. 

2.3.5 What is Visual Studio 

Visual Studio is the Integrated Development Environment (IDE) that developers work 
with when creating programs. It provides easy access to server functionalities by 
giving the programmers access. Designers are the key component of Visual Studio 
.NET. They guide the programmer through the complex development of specific 
components. The generated code is understandable to the programmer, so he can 
modify or add new code. Programmers can also modify the HTML. The most 
important point of Visual Studio .NET Web Designers is the separation of 
presentation and business logic code. 
 

2.3.6 Comparison ASP and ASP.NET 

ASP.NET is not just an update of ASP. ASP.NET has changed its approach radically. 
Making applications with ASP.NET is more like making a VB.NET application. The 
reason of this is that ASP.NET is a part of the .NET Framework and therefore every 
sort application is using the same underlying infrastructure. When developing 
ASP.NET, a lot of attention was put in the simplification of common used controls. 
 
Some new ASP.NET elements: 
 

• Web forms: they make it possible to create forms that contain properties, 
methods, events, etc. for al the input elements. So it is easier to use the part of 
your code you actually need; 

• Server controls: these show similarities with the html elements. They are 
executed on the server and as output they give html; 

• User controls: you can make your own controls with built-in functionalities; 

• Web services: these offer programmers the possibility to put programmatically 
services available on the internet for other developers; 

• Caching: there is a powerful caching-engine included, by what developers can 
improver their performance by decrease the load of web servers and database 
servers; 

• Compiled code: only the first time the code is translated and saved in a 
compiled form and reused. So programmers save on time and meanwhile the 
performance increases remarkably; 

• Support for more program languages: such as, VB, C#, C++, JScript, etc. 
 



Theoretical background 

12 

2.3.7 New possibilities in ASP.NET 2.0 

ASP.NET 2.0 knows many improvements and added support in the field of developer 
productivity, administration and management, extensibility and performance: 
 

• New server controls, 

• Master Pages, 

• Themes and skins. 

• … 
 

2.3.7.1 Developer productivity 

ASP.NET 2.0 encapsulates web tasks into application services and controls so that 
they can easily be reused across the whole website. With this improvement it is 
possible to reduce the amount of code to build a scenario. 

2.3.7.1.1 New server controls 

Some of the new controls in ASP.NET 2.0 are described in the table below: 
 

Data controls The access of data in ASP.NET 2.0 can be realized fully 
declarative by using the new Data-bound and Data Source 
controls. There are new Data Source controls to represent 
different data sources, for example: SQL Database, 
Business Objects and XML. There are also new Data-
bound controls for the presentation of standard user 
interfaces for data, for example: gridview, detailsview and 
formview. 

Navigation controls These provide a standard user interface for the navigation 
between the different pages in the website, for example: 
treeview, menu, sitemappath, etc. 

Login controls The login controls provide the basis to add authentication 
and permission-based user interfaces to the website. For 
example: login forms, forms to add users, password 
recovery and different user interfaces for registered users 
or roles. 

Web part controls These controls permit the programmer to add a 
personalized content and lay-out to the website and to 
change that content and lay-out directly from the application 
pages. 

Table 1: New server controls 

2.3.7.1.2 Master Pages 

This functionality has the advantage to create a common structure and interface for 
the website. The master page can be shared among many pages through the 
website. This improves the maintainability and avoids unnecessary duplication of 
code for shared place structure or behaviour. 
In every page a different template can be used. In that way different parts of the 
website can have a different lay-out. During the execution it is also possible to modify 
the used master page, so users can choose their own lay-out. 
 



Theoretical background 

13 

Making a master-page 

A master page works with the ContentPlaceHolder-controls by which one or 

more regions can be indicated in the template. After this Content-controls are placed 

in a page so that by using the ContentPlaceHolderID the page knows for which 

placeholder it contains content. 
 
<%@ Master Language="VB" CodeFile="MasterPage.master.vb" 
Inherits="MasterPage" %> 
... 
<head runat="server"> 
 <title>induma ieper</title> 
 ... 
</head> 
<body> 
 <form id="form1" runat="server"> 
  <asp:ContentPlaceHolder ID="Top" runat="server"> 
  </asp:ContentPlaceHolder> 
  <asp:ContentPlaceHolder ID="Menu" runat="server"> 
  </asp:ContentPlaceHolder> 
 </form> 
</body> 
</html> 
MasterPage.master 

 

The master page looks like a common HTML-page, but it is saved as .master. It 

also doesn’t contain a page-directive, but a master-directive and different 

ContentPlaceHolder-controls. 

 
Run-time behaviour 

To initiate the process, a user has to request a page (by typing the URL). When the 

page is picked up, the @Page-directive is read (as explained above). If it is a master-

directive, the master page will be read too. After that the master page and the 
updated content are merged into the control tree of the content page. The content of 
individual content-controls is merged into the corresponding 

ContentPlaceHolder-control in the master page. Finally the result, which will be 

the merged page, will be loaded into the browser. 
 
Using a master-page 

In an .aspx-page the master page is put into the page-directive, with the help of the 

MastePageFile-property. It is important to notice that the Title-property must 

always be filled in. This text appears into the Title-tag of the page. Another point to 
be aware of is that the page doesn’t contain <html>- or <body>-tags anymore. Master 
pages can also be nested. 
 
<%@ Page Language="VB" MasterPageFile="~/MasterPage.master" 
AutoEventWireup="false" CodeFile="index2.aspx.vb" Inherits="index2" 
title="induma ieper" %> 
 
<asp:Content ID="Content4" ContentPlaceHolderID="MainBottom" 
Runat="Server"> 
 ... 
</asp:Content> 
index2.aspx 



Theoretical background 

14 

The Content-controls contain the actual content of the page. Every Content-control 

has the property ContentPlaceHolderID, that sets within which 

ContentPlaceHolder of the master page the content will be showed. 

 

Reference ASP.NET master page content   

It is possible to write code in content pages that references properties, methods and 
controls in the master page. But there are some restrictions, like properties and 
methods must be declared as public members of the master page. 
 

To reference a public member on the master page, the @ MasterType-directive 

must be added in the content page. In the directive, the VirtualPath attribute has 

to be set to the location of the master page. 
 
<%@ MasterType virtualpath="~/MasterPage.master" %> 
MasterPage.master 

 
In the code we can use methods and controls like in the example below: 
 
Protected Sub Page_Load(ByVal sender As Object, ByVal e As 
System.EventArgs) Handles Me.Load 
 
        controlpage() 
        writetext() 
       
Master.settitle(Master.ds.Tables.Item("page").Rows.Item(0).Item("pagename")
) 
        
Master.setpath(Master.ds.Tables.Item("page").Rows.Item(0).Item("pagename")) 
 
End Sub 
index2.aspx.vb 

 
Nested master pages 

As mentioned earlier, master pages can be nested. In this way one master page is 
referencing another master page as its master. It allows us to create componentized 
master pages. For example, a large site can contain a general master page which will 
create the look of the whole site. Other several child master pages can define 
different contents into the master page. 

A child master page has also the extension .master. The child master page 

contains content that is related to the content placeholders on the parent master 
page. The child master page has also content placeholders on its own, to show 

content on a normal .aspx-page. 

In the code below you can see, how a master page refers to the master page. It can 

have many Content-controls, but on the other hand it can also have its own 

ContentPlaceHolder-controls. 

 
<%@ Master Language="VB" MasterPageFile="~/Parent.master"%>  
<asp:Content id="Content1" ContentPlaceholderID="MainContent" 
runat="server"> 
         <asp:ContentPlaceHolder ID="ChildContent1" runat="server" /> 
         <asp:ContentPlaceHolder ID="ChildContent2" runat="server" />       
</asp:Content> 



Theoretical background 

15 

2.3.7.1.3 Themes and skins 

These properties enable to change easily the ‘look & feel’ of the website. Style 
information can be saved in a common place, called the theme. This style information 
can be applied globally on pages or controls in the website. It improves the 
maintainability and avoids unnecessary duplication of code for shared styles. 
Themes are made out of a set of elements, such as (see table 2): skins, CSS 
(Cascading Style Sheets), images, etc.  
 

Skins A skin file has the extension .skin. It consists of property 
settings for controls. 

CSS This file has the extension .css. The style sheet is 
automatically a part of the theme, when you put these files in 
the theme folder.  

Graphic and others Themes can include other elements, for example: script files, 
sound files, etc. 

Table 2: Elements of a theme 

2.3.7.1.4 Personalization 

It is easy to customize the web application. The profile-object gives developers the 
opportunity to build strongly-typed data stores for user accounts and build a 
customized based experience. So the developer can with the help of the 
personalization service make it possible for visitors to control the layout and 
behaviour of the site. 

2.3.7.1.5 Localization 

ASP.NET 2.0 together with Visual Studio 2005 provide tools that make it possible to 
build localizable sites. In Visual Studio 2005 built-in tools to dynamically generate 
resource files and localization reference, are included. 
 

2.3.7.2 Administration and management 

Not only simplifying the development experience is important, but deployment and 
maintenance in a production environment are important too. ASP.NET 2.0 has a few 
new features that improve the deployment, management and operations of ASP.NET 
servers. The table below will show some new features belonging to the administration 
and management. 
 

Configuration API This enables users to programmatically build programs or 
scripts that create and/or update the 'Web.config' and 
'Machine.config' configuration files. 

ASP.NET MMC 
Admin Tool 

This admin tool is an addition to the existing IIS Administration 
MMC. It enables the administrator to graphically read and/or 
change common settings within the XML configuration files. 
 

Pre-compilation 
Tool 

With this utility it is possible to precompile a dynamic ASP.NET 
application (before the deployment). This precompilation 
automatically identifies any compilation issues anywhere within 
the site. It also enables ASP.NET applications to be deployed 
without any source being stored on the server. 
 



Theoretical background 

16 

Health monitoring 
and tracing 

This support enables administrators to be notified when an 
application on a server starts to experience problems. New 
tracing features will enable administrators to capture run-time 
and request data from a production server to better detect 
issues. 

Table 3: Administration and management 

 

2.3.7.3 Flexible extensibility 

ASP.NET 2.0 is a well-factored and open system. Any component can easily be 
replaced with a custom implementation. Developers can write custom code anywhere 
in the page lifecycle, so they can customize their pages to their needs. Some new 
supports are explained in the table below: 
 

Provider-driven 
application services 

ASP.NET 2.0 has a built-in support for membership and role 
management services. Quick storage and/or retrieval of user 
settings and preferences is possible (customization is 
possible with a minimum of code). The site navigation system 
enables developers to build link structures across a site. 

Server control 
extensibility 

Under server control extensibility we can understand base 
classes that encapsulate common behaviours, improved 
designer support, more API's, metadata-driven support for 
new features, better state management, etc. 

Data source controls In ASP.NET 2.0 data access is now done declaratively using 
data source controls on a page. In addition, the 
SqlDataSource control that obtains the box, has built-in 
support for any ADO.NET managed provider that implements 
the new provider factory model in ADO.NET. 

Compilation build 
providers 

In ASP.NET 2.0 dynamic compilation is now taken care off by 
extensible compilation build providers. They associate a 
particular file extension with a handler that knows how to 
compile that extension dynamically at runtime. Furthermore it 
is easy to add support for other extensions by implementing a 
self-build provider and register it in Web.config. 

Expression builders These are declarative new syntaxes for referencing code to 
substitute values into the page. ASP.NET 2.0 includes 
expression builders for referencing string resources for 
localization, connection strings, applications settings and 
profile values. Creating your own expression builders is 
possible too. 

Table 4: Flexible extensibility 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Theoretical background 

17 

2.3.7.4 Performance and scalability 

ASP.NET is built to use a compiled execution model for handling page requests and 
running on Internet Information Services (IIS). ASP.NET 2.0 introduces also key 
performance benefits. Some more explanation in the table below: 
 

64-bit support ASP.NET 2.0 can take the advantage of the full memory 
address space of new 64-bit processors and servers. 32-
bit ASP.NET applications can just be copied on a 64-bit 
ASP.NET 2.0 server. There is no source code changes or 
manual re-compile needed. 

Caching improvements ASP.NET 2.0 has now an automatic database server 
cache invalidation. It allows developers to produce a 
cache database driven page and partial page content 
within a site. It also lets ASP.NET automatically invalidate 
cache entries and refresh the content whenever the back-
end database changes. Developers can also cache time-
critical content for a long time and not worrying about 
serving old data. 

Table 5: Performance and scalability 

 

2.4 Level scope 

In the declaration section there is a difference in the way the scope is handled for 
variables and classes. The most common we know are:  
 

• Private, 

• Public, 

• Protected. 
 
The standard is ‘private’, ‘public’ (and ‘friendly’). For the declaration of a class, these 
are the only one that can be used. For the declaration of a variable ‘protected’ and 
‘protected friend’ can be used too. You have to keep in mind that if the member ‘s 
access is more restricted than the module declaration, that it is the most restrictive 
access that is taken into account. In this case the member’s access.  
 
The following table will explain the most common known scopes. 
 

Private access A variable declared and using private access has a module-level 
scope. This means that the variable is visible in the entire 
module, but nowhere else. 

Public access A variable declared and using the public access is visible as well 
as to the project as to an external project that holds a reference 
to the project. 

Protected access Protected scope is used to declare classes and their members. 
When this is used to modify a member declaration, the member 
has direct access scope to the class module in which the 
member is declared, as well as to all the derived classes in all 
projects. There has to be made a note about the fact that 
concerning the object access, the member is considered private. 

Table 6: Scopes 



Theoretical background 

18 

2.5 Writing custom procedures 

It can be a disadvantage to place all the code in certain event handlers. Especially if 
more than one event handler needs to execute that code. A solution to this, is to write 
the code once and call it from each event handler or routine that needs the code.  
 
The three basic types of custom procedures in the Visual Basic (VB)-language are: 
(more information in the table below) 
 

• Functions, 

• Sub procedures, 

• Properties. 
 

Functions A function is a collection of related statement and expressions 
used to perform a particular task. When it completes execution, 
the function returns a value to the calling statement. Because 
functions return a value, they can be used as part of an 
expression in place of a value. If a function is written in a class 
module and has a public declaration, than it becomes a class 
method. 

Sub procedures A sub procedure is used like a function, but it doesn't return a 
value. Because of this it cannot be used as part of an argument. 
VB uses sub procedures for event handling. Like a function, if a 
sub procedure is written in a class module and has a public 
declaration, than it becomes a class method. 

Properties Property procedures are specialized procedures. They can only 
be included in class definitions(the Class...End Class statement) 
and are defined within Property...End Property statement. There 
are two forms of property procedures. The property accessors 
retrieves the value of a property and returns it to the caller. The 
property mutators assigns a value to or modifies the property's 
value. 

Table 7: Custom procedures 

 

2.6 ASP.NET Configuration and Web.config 

The .NET Framework relies on .config files to define configuration options. The 
.config files are text-based XML files. It is possible that multiple .config files exist on a 
single system. System-wide configuration settings for the .NET Framework are 
defined in the Machine.config file. The Machine.config file is located in the 
%SystemRoot%\Microsoft.NET\Framework\%VersionNumber%\CONFIG\ 

folder. You can change the ASP.NET configuration settings for a single application if 
you create a Web.config file in the root folder of the application. When you do this, 
the settings in the Web.config file override the settings in the Machine.config file. 
 
 
 
 
 



Theoretical background 

19 

A positive thing about  ASP.NET is its configuration system. By centralizing all of the 
settings that control the behaviour of the ASP.NET Web site in a single XML file: 
Web.config, ASP.NET makes it easy to make sure that nothing was overlooked while 
customizing the site. There are two different ways to make the ASP.NET 
configuration process easier. 
 

• Web Site Administration Tool: for developers who are building ASP.NET 2.0 
sites; 

• ASP.NET Configuration Tool: is integrated wit Internet Information Services 
Manager for use by administrators. 

 

2.6.1 Web Site Administration Tool 

The Web Site Administration Tool (see figure 1) is available in Visual Studio 2005 
while you're designing a website. You can launch the tool by selecting ASP.NET 
Configuration from the Website-menu. 
 
As you can see on figure 1 there are 3 important tabs: 
 

• Security: to manage user accounts and roles; 

• Application: to manage general application settings; 

• Provider: to test and assign providers for membership and role management. 
 

2.6.1.1 Security 

This tab is designed to manage all aspects of securing an ASP.NET Web site. The 
different operations you can find on this tab are: 
 

• Select the site's authentication type;  

• Use the Security Setup Wizard to walk you through configuring security;  

• Create and manage users;  

• Create and manage roles;  

• Create and manage access rules. 
 

2.6.1.2 Application 

This tab lets you modify application settings, set up an SMTP server within your 
ASP.NET application, modify the application's online state or configure debugging 
and tracing.  
 
Application settings are a mechanism for storing name-value pairs within the 
Web.config file. ASP.NET itself doesn't do anything with these settings. They are for 
own use in configuring Web applications. You can access them by using the 

System.Configuration.ConfigurationManager class in your code.  

 
SMTP e-mail settings let you determine how your ASP.NET application will send e-
mail. You can choose a server and port to use, the name to use as the From address 
on outgoing mail and the authentication information to sign in with. 
 



Theoretical background 

20 

The Application Status section of the Application tab gives you the opportunity to take 
an application offline or back online. An offline application won't respond to user 
requests. This is useful when you need to perform extended maintenance, such as: 
changing a database schema. 
 
You can also choose whether to enable debugging or capture tracing information and 
specify custom error pages for the application. Each setting made in this section 
corresponds to an entry in the Web.config file. 

2.6.1.3 Provider 

This tab lets you select and test providers for site configuration information. You can 
either choose a single provider for everything or separate providers for membership 
information and role information. By default, new ASP.NET websites use the 

AspNetSqlProvider for all configuration information. It's possible to write custom 

data provider classes to store this information in places. 
 

 
Figure 1: Web Site Administration Tool 

 

2.6.2 ASP.NET Configuration Tool 

 To launch the ASP.NET Configuration Tool (figure 2) you will have to click on the 
properties of your website in the IIS Manager and click the Edit Configuration button. 
 



Theoretical background 

21 

 
Figure 2: ASP.NET Configuration Tool 

 
The dialog box provides access to most of the settings in the Web.config file, 
organized across seven tabs: 
 

• Connection: to add, edit and delete connection strings and application 
settings; 

• Custom Errors: to set the custom errors mode and specify pages to handle 
individual errors; 

• Authorization: to show any inherited authorization rules and add, edit and 
delete local authorization rules;  

• Authentication: to set the site authentication mode, set forms authentication 
parameters and select membership and role management providers; 

• Application: to provide access to a variety of application-wide settings, 
including page language and theme defaults, globalization settings and 
impersonation and identity settings; 

• State Management: to pick a session state mode, customize session state 
management and specify the session timeout; 

• Locations: to identify specific paths and subdirectories that should have their 
own configuration settings. 

 

2.7 Data… 

2.7.1 DataBind 

Data binding gives you extensive control over your data. Almost any type of data can 
be bound to any control or property of a control on the page. This gives us complete 
control over how data moves from the data store to the page and back again.  
The data can simply be displayed, the style properties can be set or we can even 
permit the user to modify data and update the data store.  



Theoretical background 

22 

Some server controls can also be bound to data classes, rather than simple 
properties, for more elaborate data manipulation. These controls have DataSource 
property which is only accessible at design time. 

Data-binding expressions are only evaluated when the DataBind method is called. 

But this doesn’t happen automatically. There are a lot of choices about when and 

where to call the method. If you call DataBind at the page level, every databinding 

expression on the page will be evaluated. This is typically accomplished in the 

Page_Load event. You can also call DataBind for each control individually, which 

gives you greater control over how your application uses data.  

2.7.2 DataTable 

A DataTable, which represents one table of in-memory relational data, can be 
created and used independently or it can be used by other .NET Framework objects, 
most commonly as a member of a DataSet. 
 
You can create a DataTable object by using the appropriate DataTable constructor. 

You can also create DataTable objects within a DataSet by using the Fill or 

FillSchema methods of the DataAdapter object or from a predefined or inferred 

XML schema.  
 
When accessing DataTable objects you must keep in mind that they are conditionally 
case sensitive. A DataSet can contain two DataTable objects that have the same 

TableName property value, but have a different Namespace property values.  

If you are creating a DataTable programmatically, the schema must be defined first 

by adding DataColumn objects to the DataColumnCollection. To add rows to a 

DataTable, you must first use the NewRow method to return a new DataRow object. 

The NewRow method returns a row with the schema of the DataTable, as it is 
defined by the table's DataColumnCollection. The DataTable also contains a 
collection of Constraint objects that can be used to ensure the integrity of the data. 
You can retrieve particular rows from a DataTable by using the DataTable object's 

Select() method. The Select() method accepts a filter parameter, such as the SQL 

WHERE clause. When you retrieve an array of rows with the Select() method, you can 

also specify a sort order for the rows by using the SQL ORDER BY clause. 

 

2.7.3 DataSet 

The DataSet is a simple, memory-resident data store that provides a consistent 
programming model for accessing data, no matter what type of data it contains. The 
DataSet contains complete sets of data, including constraints, relationships, multiple 
tables, etc. You can define parent/child relationships between the DataTable objects 
contained in a DataSet. 
 
There are two ways to use a DataSet. The first way is to fill the DataSet with data 
from an existing data store or the second way is to create our own empty DataSet. To 

fill a DataSet we use the method Fill of the MySQLDataAdapter object. We give 

a parameter that specifies in which table in the DataSet the data adapter should 
place the results. 
 



Theoretical background 

23 

A DataSet can read and write data and schema as XML documents. The data and 
schema can then be transported across HTTP and used by any application, on any 
platform that is XML-enabled. You can save the schema as an XML schema with the 

WriteXmlSchema method and both schema and data can be saved using the 

WriteXml method. To read an XML document that includes both schema and data, 

we must use the ReadXml method. 

 

2.7.4 DataRow 

The DataRow object represents a row of data in the DataTable.  
When we want to know the condition of the current row, we have to use the 

RowState property. Possible values are: Detached, Unchanged, New, Deleted 

and Modified. Detached means that the row has been created but currently isn’t 

part of any RowsCollection in a DataSet. 
 

To create a new DataRow, you must use the NewRow method of the DataTable 

object. After creating a new DataRow, the Add method must be used to add the new 

DataRow to the DataRowCollection. Finally, the AcceptChanges method of the 

DataTable object must be called to confirm the addition. 
 
As the data in a DataRow is modified, errors may appear. Each error is stored in the 

RowError property of the DataRow, as a string. You can retrieve all errors at one 

time by calling the GetErrors method, which returns an array of DataRows. If any 

errors are present, merges and updates to the data source will not occur. First the 
errors must be solved. 
 

The DataRow provides two methods that seem very similar: Delete and Remove, 

but there is an important difference between the two. Delete completely destroys the 
row and the data it contains. This means that the data can no longer be accessed. 
Remove removes a row from the DataTable so that is can’t be accessed 
programmatically. The actual data source isn’t changed, so the data is still there, but 
you can’t see it. 
 

2.8 MySQL 

2.8.1 What is MySQL 

MySQL is an Open Source SQL database management system. It was developed, 
distributed and supported by MySQL AB. MySQL AB is a commercial company, 
founded by the MySQL developers. 
 
Several qualities can be attributed to MySQL. First of all MySQL is a relational 
database management system. The database is a collection of data. It is relational 
because the data is stored in separate tables and not in one big place. This has 
many advantages, such as: more speed and flexibility. The fact that MySQL software 
is open source is another quality. This means that anyone can use and even modify 
the software, without paying for it. The software is available on the internet.  



Theoretical background 

24 

MySQL Server was originally developed to handle large databases so it is very fast, 
reliable and easy to use. The greater part of applications in your own language is 
supported in the MySQL Database Server.  
Another quality is that MySQL Server works in client/server or embedded systems. 
The MySQL Database Software is a client/server system. It supports different back-
ends, client programs and libraries, administrative tools and a wide range of 
application programming interfaces. It is provided as an embedded multi-threaded 
library that is linked into the application to get a smaller, faster and easier to manage 
standalone product. 
Embedded systems are very often physically built-in to the device it is controlling. It is 
designed to do some specific task, not general, multiple tasks. Software is also 
needed. This is often called firmware. Mostly it is stored in read-only memory or flash 
memory instead of a disk drive. 
 

2.8.2 Using MySQL 

Concerning the data types, MySQL knows many of them. It is possible to make fixed-
length and variable-length records. 
 
Concerning the statements and functions, the common SQL can be used. The most 

common function is the select. A search result can be specified using the where-

clause in addition to the select-command. By using the group by or order by 

clause, you can intervene in the view of the output of the search result. To insert, 

change or delete data in de database the SQL-commands delete, insert, 

replace and update can be used. 

 
Concerning the security, there is a privilege and password system. It is very flexible 
and also allows host-based verification. Passwords are encrypted when connected to 
a server. 
 
Concerning the clients and tools, MySQL provides several client and utility programs, 
command-line programs as well as graphical programs. For example: MySQL 
Administrator and MySQL Query Browser. The MySQL Server has also a built-in 
support for SQL statements to check, optimize and repair tables. 
 

2.8.3 Connectivity 

Connector/NET enables programmers to create .NET applications that need secure, 
high-performance data connectivity with MySQL. It implements the required 
ADO.NET interfaces. Developers can choose their favourite .NET language. 
 
To use the connector/NET in the ASP.NET application, you must integrate the 
connecter/NET-dll in the site (Bin-directory). After that you can import the reference 

MySql.Data.MySqlClient. If the MySqlConnection goes out of range, it will not 

closed. Therefore, the connection should be explicitly closed by calling Close or 
Dispose. 
 
Imports MySql.Data.MySqlClient 
MasterPage.master.vb 

 



Theoretical background 

25 

After this the following statements will be declared: 
 
    Public mycon As MySqlConnection 
    Public mycom As MySqlDataAdapter 
    Public mycommand As MySqlCommand 
MasterPage.master.vb 

 

2.8.3.1 MySqlConnection 

The MySqlConnection constructor initializes a new MySqlConnection Class. 

This class represents an open connection to a MySQL Server database. 
 
MySqlConnection Contstructor (String) 

This constructor initializes a new instance of the MySqlConnection class, when a 
connection string is given. This connection string should contain the properties to 
open the MySQL database. 
 
The different elements within the connection string stand for (table 8): 
 
Server The name or network address of the instance of MySQL to which 

he has to connect. It is possible to specify multiple hosts by typing 
'&'. This situation can be useful where multiple MySQL servers are 
configured for replication and the programmer is not concerned 
about the precise server the program connects to. But the 
programmer should be careful, because no attempt is made by the 
provider to synchronize writing to the database. 

User The MySql login name that is used. 
Password The password that is used for the corresponding username 
Database The name of the database 
Pooling When this argument is true, the MySqlConnection is drawn from 

the appropriate pool, or if necessary, is created and added to the 
appropriate pool. 

Table 8: Connection string elements 

 
Public Sub opendbconnection() 
 Dim constring As String 
        constring = ConfigurationManager.AppSettings("intdb").ToString 
        Try 
            mycon = New MySqlConnection(constring) 
            mycon.Open() 
        Catch ex As Exception 
            Response.Redirect("fout.aspx") 
        End Try 
End Sub 
MasterPage.master.vb 

 
<configuration xmlns="http://schemas.microsoft.com/.NetConfiguration/v2.0"> 
 <appSettings> 
  <add key="intdb" value="server=tdi- 
lp;user=project;password=induma;database=project;pooling=false" /> 
  <add key="extdb" value="server=tdi- 
lp;user=project;password=induma;database=extranet;pooling=false" /> 
 </appSettings> 
</configuration> 
web.config 



Theoretical background 

26 

The following commands are important too: 
 

• open: this command opens a database connection with the property settings 

specified by the ConnectionString; 

• close: this closes the connection to the database. 

 
One of the properties of MySqlConnection is: 
 

• state: to get the current state of the connection. 

 
Public Sub checkconnection() 
        If mycon.State <> ConnectionState.Open Then 
            mycon.Open() 
        End If 
    End Sub 
MasterPage.master.vb 

 

2.8.3.2 MySqlDataAdapter 

The MySqlDataAdapter Class represents a set of data commands and a 

database connection that are used to fill a dataset and update a MySQL database. 

The MySQLDataAdapter provides this connection by using the command 'Fill', 

which changes the data in the DataSet to match the data in the data source. The 

MySQLDataAdapter uses also 'Update', which changes the data in the data source 

to match the data in the DataSet. When the MySQLDataAdapter fills a DataSet, it 

will create the necessary tables and columns for the returned data, if they do not 

already exist. MySQLDataAdapter is used in combination with MySqlConnection 

and MySqlCommand to increase performance when connecting to a MySQL 

database. 
 
public MySqlDataAdapter(string,MySqlConnection) 

This constructor initializes a new instance of the MySqlDataAdapter class with a 
SelectCommand and a MySqlConnection object. 
 
Public ds As New DataSet 
 
Public Sub languages() 
        mycom = New MySqlDataAdapter("SELECT * FROM tbllanguages", mycon) 
        mycom.Fill(ds, "languages") 
End Sub 
MasterPage.master.vb 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Theoretical background 

27 

2.8.3.3 MySqlCommand 

The MySqlCommand Class represents a SQL statement to execute against a 

MySQL database. 
 

MySqlCommand features the following methods for executing commands at a MySQL 

database: 
 

• ExecuteReader: executes commands that return rows; 

• ExecuteNonQuery: executes commands, such as: SQL INSERT, DELETE, 

and UPDATE statements; 

• ExecuteScalar: retrieves a single value from a database. 

 
sql = "Update tblpage set visible=-1 where id=" & Session("pid") 
 
Master.mycommand = New MySqlCommand(sql, Master.mycon) 
Master.mycommand.ExecuteNonQuery() 
admin/page.aspx.vb 

 
public MySqlCommand(string,MySqlConnection) 

This constructor initializes a new instance of the MySqlCommand Class with the 

text of the query and a MySqlConnection. 
 

2.9 Internet, Intranet and Extranet: what is what? 

2.9.1 Internet 

Internet (Interconnected Networks) is a network of computer networks. To have a 
good working of the internet, agreements about protocols had to be made. Because 
of the internet protocol (IP) it is possible for computer networks to communicate with 
each other. The agreements concerning the internet are written down in the so 
called: Request For Comments, managed by the Internet Engineering Task Force.  
Internet is the most used means of communication. 
 

2.9.2 Intranet 

Intranet is a private network within an organization. The main goal is to share 
electronically information within an organization.  
The intranet uses different internet protocols, such as: TCP/IP and HTTP. Through 
tunnelling* it is possible for an organization to link different parts of the intranet 
through a public network. Through special encryptation and decryptation methods 
and additional security measures is the reliability of the transfer guaranteed. 
It is also possible that bigger organizations permit their users to consult the public 
internet within the intranet. These organizations are using 'Firewall Servers'. These 
make it possible to analyze the incoming and outgoing network traffic in the way that 
the security of the organisation is guaranteed. 
 
*tunnelling: is a protocol that defines how data between two points (that aren't the 
source or the destination) in a network is sent. It is a communication protocol that 
makes sure the data is always sent in a correct way, through encapsulation. 
 



Theoretical background 

28 

2.9.3 Extranet 

Extranet is a computer network within an organisation. It uses the TCP/IP protocol. 
The goal of extranet is to provide company information and data to customers, 
partners and suppliers outside the company. It is possible to change the data. 
Extranet demands security and privacy. This can be accomplished by using the 
firewall-server, encryptation, using VPN (Virtual Private Networks)*, giving digital 
certificates. A company can use extranet for: 
 

• Exchange big amounts of data through EDI (Electronic Data Interchange); 

• Share the product catalogue; 

• Develop and use training programs with other companies; 

• Give access to services to limited group of organisations or customers. 
 
*VPN: A VPN is closed off data network that uses the public network, like internet 
and that is used by one or more companies. VPN is established by using encrypt 
techniques or tunnelling protocols so the connection cannot be monitored. 
 
 



Results 

29 

3 Implementation 

3.1 Front-end internet site 

The front-end internet site are the pages all the people can see on the internet when 
surfing to the following address: http://www.induma.be (but for this moment it is only 
accessible on: http://induma.stage07.be ). The site supports three languages: Dutch, 
French and English. This choice people have to make is also the first thing they see 
(as seen in figure 3). 
 

 
Figure 3: index.aspx 

 
When a choice is made, they come on the homepage of the site with an introduction 
text as seen in figure 4. The page always shows on which page you are on (shown in 
the code below figure 4). The log in-system doesn’t count in the front-end internet 
site, but in the back-end internet site. 
 

 
Figure 4: index2.aspx 

 
Public Sub setpath(ByVal path As String) 
        lblplace2.Text = path 
End Sub 
MasterPage.master.vb 



Results 

30 

Protected Sub Page_Load(ByVal sender As Object, ByVal e As 
System.EventArgs) Handles Me.Load 
 ... 
        
Master.setpath(Master.ds.Tables.Item("page").Rows.Item(0).Item("pagename")) 
 ... 
End Sub 
products.aspx.vb 

 
For example the products page. It will use the setpath-code from in the master page. 
It will get the name of the page out of the DataSet “page”. The data in the DataSet 
“page” was obtained from the database. 
 
Basically there are two systems we used to fill the pages. The first system is the 
pages that mainly contains text. By the id that will stand in the url (as shown in the 
example below), the system will get the text directly from the database and will show 
it on the webpage. Pages that are build on this way are ‘Home’, ‘Our company’ and 
‘Tips’. 
 
http://localhost:4845/Project/index2.aspx?l=3&id=3 
url of ‘Our company’ 

 
The code below is the code used for displaying the text. Through the SQL-code the 
text is collected and putted in the DataSet ds under the name ‘text’. If there are rows 
found, the text will be displayed. 
 
Public Sub writetext() 
        Master.mycom = New MySqlDataAdapter("Select * from tbltext where   
            languageid=" & Session("l") & " and pageid=" & Session("id"),  
            Master.mycon) 
        Master.mycom.Fill(Master.ds, "text") 
 
        If (Master.ds.Tables.Item("text").Rows.Count <> 0) Then 
            dtltext.DataSource = Master.ds.Tables("text").DefaultView 
        Else 
            lbltext.Text = Resources.fronti.index2_noinfo 
        End If 
    End Sub 
index2.aspx.vb 

 
The second system will redirect to another page. That other page will take care of 
displaying the data. 
 
Public Sub controlpage() 
        If (Master.ds.Tables.Item("page").Rows.Count <> 0) Then 
            If Not 
Master.ds.Tables.Item("page").Rows.Item(0).Item("target") Is DBNull.Value 
Then 
                If 
Master.ds.Tables.Item("page").Rows.Item(0).Item("target").ToString.Contains
("?") Then 
                    
Response.Redirect(Master.ds.Tables.Item("page").Rows.Item(0).Item("target") 
& "&" & Request.ServerVariables("query_string")) 
                Else 
                    
Response.Redirect(Master.ds.Tables.Item("page").Rows.Item(0).Item("target") 
& "?" & Request.ServerVariables("query_string")) 



Results 

31 

                End If 
            End If 
        Else 
            Response.Redirect("~/fout.aspx?id=1") 
        End If 
    End Sub 
index2.aspx.vb 

 
The code above is where the redirection happens. If the page exist, it will check if 
there is already a query string available and will act. Depending on the answer it will 
include a query string or attach to the existing query string.  
 

3.1.1 E-mail 

An email will be send if the necessary text fields on the pages ‘Contact.aspx’ (figure 
5), ‘Forgotpwd.aspx’ and ‘Newuser.apsx’ were filled in and when the button send was 
clicked. As we come across the code of this email in the front-end internet site, we 
will talk about it in this chapter. 
 

 
Figure 5: Contact.aspx 

 
To be able to send emails to people, customers, we wrote the following code in 
web.config: 
 
<system.net> 
  <mailSettings> 
   <smtp from="no-reply@induma.be"> 
    <network host="mail.stage07.be" password="my_password"  
        userName="renaat@stage07.be" /> 
   </smtp> 
  </mailSettings> 
</system.net> 
Web.config 



Results 

32 

It is also important to import the following in every page you are using the email-
system on: 
 
Imports System.Net.Mail 

 
Public Sub email(ByVal from As MailAddress, ByVal dest As MailAddress, 
ByVal cc As MailAddress, ByVal subject As String, ByVal message As String) 
        Dim mail As New MailMessage 
        Dim body As String 
 
        mail.From = from 
        If cc.DisplayName <> "no-cc" Then 
            mail.CC.Add(cc) 
        End If 
        mail.To.Add(dest) 
        mail.Subject = subject 
 
        body = "<table width=100% style='font-family:arial;'>" 
        ... 
        body = body & "<tr><td>&nbsp;</td><td>" 
        body = body & message 
        body = body & "</td></tr>" 
        body = body & "</table>" 
 
        mail.Body = body 
        mail.IsBodyHtml = True 
 
        Dim client As New SmtpClient 
        client.Send(mail) 
End Sub 
MasterPage.master.vb 

 
In the master page, the email will be set up. The person sending the email and the 
subject are assigned to ‘From’ and ‘Subject’. The receiver and other people are 
assigned to ‘To’ and ‘CC’.  As this may contain several persons/email addresses, we 
must use an add-function. The body is made up. This will contain all the data, such 
as to, from, subject, etc. and the message itself and is written in HTML. Every data 
the variable body contains will be visible for the receiver. Afterwards the body is 
assigned to ‘Body’. Finally the mail will be send to the ‘Client’. 
 
Protected Sub cmdsend_Click(ByVal sender As Object, ByVal e As 
System.EventArgs) Handles cmdsend.Click 
        If Page.IsValid Then 
            Try 
                ... 
                message = "<table>" 
                ... 
                message = message & "</table>" 
 
                Master.email(New MailAddress("induma.be <no-
reply@induma.be>"), New MailAddress("induma.be <renaat@stage07.be>"), New 
MailAddress(txtname.Text & "<" & txtemail.Text & ">"), 
Resources.fronti.contact_mailsubject, message) 
 
                lbltitle.Text = Resources.fronti.lbltitlesuccess 
                lbltext.Text = Resources.fronti.contact_lbltextsucces 
 
                pnlcontact.Visible = False 
                pnldone.Visible = True 



Results 

33 

 
            Catch ex As Exception 
                ... 
        End If 
End Sub 
contact.aspx.vb 

 
This code above will try to complete the email that was constructed in the master 
page. If it does not succeed it will execute the exception code. You can see that the 
email-procedure that was written in the master page, is used in contact.aspx. 
 

3.1.2 Resources 

 

 

 
Figure 6: Resources - Tips 

 
The support of multiple languages is for instance based on resources (figure 6). A 
resources file contains language-specific content. 
 
Protected Sub Page_PreInit(ByVal sender As Object, ByVal e As 
System.EventArgs) Handles Me.PreInit 
        Select Case Request.QueryString("l") 
            Case 1 
                Page.UICulture = "nl" 
            Case 2 
                Page.UICulture = "fr" 
            Case 3 
                Page.UICulture = "en" 
            Case Else 
                Page.UICulture = "en" 
        End Select 
End Sub 
UICulture 

 
The ‘UICulture’ property is used to specify which resource files are loaded for the 
page. This property can be set to any standard culture name.  
We had the choice between a local resource and a global resource. As a local 
resource is only used for a particular page, the decision has been made: global 
resources. You can share a global resource among several pages. 
As the resources wouldn’t become too big, we made different resources for the front-
end internet site, the back-end internet site, etc. 
We can call the resources as well as in HTML as in the code. 
 



Results 

34 

First we made a general resource, for example: fronti.resx. This includes all the 
names, but no values. It is also this resource file we call in the code/HTML. After that 
we made three other resources for the languages: Dutch (fronti.nl.resx), English 
(fronti.en.resx), French (fronti.fr.resx). Depending on the id in the url fronti.resx will 
call the resource file in the right language. 
 
In figure 7 (the general resource file), 8 (the English resource file), 9 (the Dutch 
resource file) and 10 (the French resource file) you can see how resources look like. 
 

 
Figure 7: fronti.resx 

 

 
Figure 8: fronti.en.resx 

 

 
Figure 9: fronti.nl.resx 

 

 
Figure 10: fronti.fr.resx 

 
Below you can see the code to call the resource file. First we give the name of the 
general resource file. After that the name we have given to the value. 
 
In HTML: 
<asp:Label ID="lblemail" runat="server" Text='<%$ Resources:fronti,lblemail 
%>' /> 
MasterPage.master 

 
In code: 
lbltext.Text = Resources.fronti.index2_noinfo 
index2.aspx.vb 

 
 
 



Results 

35 

3.2 Back-end internet site 

We could call the back-end internet site, the management system. Through this 
menu, the managers can change the content and appearance of the site to their 
wishes. In figure 11 you can see how it is possible to change the appearance. Figure 
12 shows how you can change the content. 
 

 
Figure 11: page.aspx 

 
Figure 12: promotion.aspx 

 

3.2.1 FCKeditor toolbar 

 
Figure 13: Toolbar 

 
First we have to do, is to download the package, uncompress it and place it in the 
root of our website. When we want to use the FCKeditor is our website, on a page, 

the BasePath has to be set. This is the path for the FCKeditor installation directory. 

 
<FCKeditorV2:FCKeditor id="fckdescription" BasePath="~/editor/" 
ToolbarSet="Basic" runat="server"/> 
news.aspx 

 

3.2.1.1 ASP.NET configuration 

To use the FCKeditor (figure 13) in our .NET environment the FCKeditor ASP.Net 
Control DLL has to be downloaded, called the FredCK.FCKeditorV2.dll. After this a 
reference has to be made in our project. 
We have to copy manually the FredCK.FCKeditorV2.dll into the self-made bin-
directory of our website. If this has been done, we have to choose, In Visual Studio, 
the menu Website - Add Reference...and select the dll-file by use the browse tab 
(figure 14). 
 



Results 

36 

 
Figure 14: Add Reference ... 

 
Now we can use the toolbar in our application. Therefore the following code has to be 
placed at the top of our page. 
 
<%@ Register TagPrefix="FCKeditorV2" Namespace="FredCK.FCKeditorV2" 
Assembly="FredCK.FCKeditorV2"%> 
news.aspx 

 
And for adding the toolbar to our page, the minimum editor tag looks like the following 
example from our website. 
 
<FCKeditorV2:FCKeditor id="fckdescription" BasePath="~/editor/" 
runat="server"/> 
product.aspx 

 

3.2.1.2 Configuration File 

The main configuration file is called 'fckconfig.js'. Javascript syntax is used 

within this configuration file. We can customize the toolbar buttons. Here fore we edit 
the configuration file and modify and/or add new items to the 
"FCKConfig.ToolbarSets" configuration entry. Below you can see the default toolbar. 
 
FCKConfig.ToolbarSets["Default"] = [ 
 ['Source','DocProps','-','Save','NewPage','Preview','-','Templates'], 
 ['Cut','Copy','Paste','PasteText','PasteWord','-
','Print','SpellCheck'], 
 ['Undo','Redo','-','Find','Replace','-','SelectAll','RemoveFormat'], 
 ['Form','Checkbox','Radio','TextField','Textarea','Select','Button','
ImageButton','HiddenField'], 
 '/', 
 ['Bold','Italic','Underline','StrikeThrough','-
','Subscript','Superscript'], 
 ['OrderedList','UnorderedList','-','Outdent','Indent'], 
 ['JustifyLeft','JustifyCenter','JustifyRight','JustifyFull'], 
 ['Link','Unlink','Anchor'], 
 ['Image','Flash','Table','Rule','Smiley','SpecialChar','PageBreak'], 
 '/', 
 ['Style','FontFormat','FontName','FontSize'], 
 ['TextColor','BGColor'], 
 ['FitWindow','-','About'] 
] ; 
fckconfig.js 



Results 

37 

As seen above, every toolbar set is composed of toolbar bands. The band items 
belong together on new rows when resizing the editor. Every toolbar band consists of 
a separated JavaScript array of strings. Every string has a connection to a toolbar 

item in de editor code or plugin. To include a separator, the '-' string must be 

included. When a '/' string is written in stead of an array, than this means you tell 

the editor that you want to force the next bands to be rendered in a new row and not 
to follow the previous one. 
 
For our toolbar (presented in figure 13) we changed the toolbar set “basic” to the 
following result: 
 
FCKConfig.ToolbarSets["Basic"] = [ 
 ['Source','-','Undo','Redo','-','Bold','Italic','Underline','-
','UnorderedList','-','JustifyLeft', 
 'JustifyCenter','JustifyRight','JustifyFull','-','Link','Unlink'] 
] ; 
fckconfig.js 

 

3.3 Gridview, DataList and Repeater 

3.3.1 Gridview 

The Gridview control enables to display the values of a data source in a table 

where each column represents a field and each row represents a record. The 

Gridview control allows also to select, sort and edit these items. 

 
To be able to actually view data in our GridView, we have to bound the GridView 
control to a data source control, as seen in de code below. But we have chosen to 
put the DataBind-control in a separate event, in this way we can use it for all the 
items that need to be filled. 
 
Public Sub product() 
        Master.mycom = New MySqlDataAdapter("SELECT p.*, b.brandname FROM 
(tblbrand b INNER JOIN tblbrandcategory bc ON b.id = bc.brandid) INNER JOIN 
tblproduct p ON bc.id = p.brandcatid order by b.brandname, p.productname", 
Master.mycon) 
        Master.mycom.Fill(Master.ds, "product") 
 
        gvprod.DataSource = Master.ds.Tables("product").DefaultView 
End Sub 
product.aspx.vb 

 
Protected Sub Page_PreRender(ByVal sender As Object, ByVal e As 
System.EventArgs) Handles Me.PreRender 
        DataBind() 
End Sub 
MasterPage.master.vb 

 

Each column is represented by a DataControlField object. By default, the 

AutoGenerateColumns is true. This means that it will create an 

AutoGenerateField object for each field in the data source. But we can also 

decide on our own which column fields we want to show, by setting the 

AutoGenerateColumns to false. But you will have to define your own column 

field collection.  



Results 

38 

It is also possible to combine automatically generated column fields and declared 
column fields. You have to pay attention that the explicitly declared will stand first, 
before the automatically generated column fields. There exists different types of 
column fields (table 9): 
 

• BoundField 

• ButtonField 

• CheckBoxField 

• CommandField 

• HyperLinkField 

• ImageField 

• TemplateField 
 

BoundField This will display the value of a field in a data source. 

ButtonField This will display a command button for each item. 

CheckBoxField This will display a checkbox for each item. 

CommandField This will display predefined command buttons to select, edit or 
delete. 

HyperLinkField This will display the value of a field in a data source as a 
hyperlink. 

ImageField This will display an image for each item. 

TemplateField This will display user-defined content for each item on the 
basis of a specified template. 

Table 9: Column Fields GridView 

 

To build up a gridview, we first need to add an opening and closing <Columns>-tag 

between the <asp:Gridview>-tags. Then we can define our column fields between 

the <Columns>-tags. 

 
<asp:GridView ID="gvprod" runat="server" AutoGenerateColumns="False" 
CssClass="gvnews" EmptyDataText='<%$ Resources:backi,product_gvprod %>' 
BorderWidth="0px"> 
 <Columns> 
  <asp:BoundField DataField="id" HeaderText='<%$ 
Resources:backi,id %>' /> 
  ... 
  <asp:TemplateField HeaderText=""> 
   <ItemTemplate> 
    <asp:HyperLink runat="server" 
ImageUrl='~/afbeeldingen/icon/edit.jpg' NavigateUrl='<%# 
geturl(container.dataitem("id"), "eprod") %>' /> 
   </ItemTemplate>                                       
  </asp:TemplateField> 
  ...                                 
 </Columns> 
 <RowStyle CssClass="newsrow" /> 
 <HeaderStyle cssclass="newshead" /> 
</asp:GridView> 
product.aspx 

 
 
 



Results 

39 

The GridView has two properties to handle the situation if there are no results to 

display. These are the EmptyDataText property or the EmptyDataTemplate 

property. As you can see in de code above, we used the EmptyDataText property. 

An example of the EmptyDataTemplate is showed below. 
 
<asp:GridView id="grdMovies" DataSourceID="srcMovies" Visible="false" 
Runat="server"> 
 <EmptyDataTemplate> 
  <p>No matching movies were found. If you would like to add a  
               new movie, enter it in the form below.</p> 
         <asp:DetailsView> 
   <Fields> 
    <asp:BoundField HeaderText="Title:"  
                              DataField="Title" /> 
    ... 
   </Fields> 
         </asp:DetailsView> 
        </EmptyDataTemplate> 
</asp:GridView> 
 

3.3.1.1 TemplateField 

As written before, when using the TemplateField it will display a user-defined content 
for each item on the basis of a specific template. It is also possible to adjust the style 
in a similar way as described in ‘3.3.1.2. Customizing the user interface’. 
A custom template can be defined for the different parts of the TemplateField object 
by selecting templates as listed below (table 10): 
 

• AlternatingItemTemplate 

• EditItemTemplate 

• FooterTemplate 

• HeaderTemplate 

• InsertItemTemplate 

• ItemTemplate 
 

AlternatingItemTemplate Specifies the content to display for the alternating items. 

EditItemTemplate Specifies the content to display for an item in edit mode. 

FooterTemplate Specifies the content to display for the footer section. 

HeaderTemplate Specifies the content to display for the header section. 

InsertItemTemplate Specifies the content to display for an item in insert 
mode. (Only supported with DetailsView control) 

ItemTemplate Specifies the content to display for the items. 
Table 10: Templates for TemplateField 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Results 

40 

3.3.1.2 Customizing the user interface 

The appearance of the GridView control can be changed by setting the style 
properties. We will give a few examples (table 11): 
 

• AlternatingRowStyle 

• HeaderStyle  

• PagerStyle 

• RowStyle 

• SelectedRowStyle 
 

AlternatingRowStyle The style settings for the alternating data rows. When this 
property is specified, the data rows will alternate between 
the RowStyle and AlternatingRowStyle. 

HeaderStyle The style settings for the header row 

PagerStyle The style settings for the pager row 

RowStyle The style settings for the data rows. When this property is 
specified, the data rows will alternate between the 
RowStyle and AlternatingRowStyle. 

SelectedRowStyle The style settings for the selected row. 
Table 11: Customizing GridView 

 

3.3.1.3 Paging 

When your GridView will contain a large number of rows, it might be better to display 
the rows in different pages. This can be achieved by enabling the property of the 

GridView control: AllowPaging (example shown below). The number of records 

displayed per page can be altered by changing the PageSize property. 

The style can be altered too (some examples are given in table 12). The GridView 

control also includes a PagerTemplate. This enables to customize the appearance. 

 
<asp:GridView 
        id="grdMovies" 
        DataSourceID="srcMovies" 
        AllowPaging="true" 
        PageSize="3" 
        PagerSettings-Mode="NextPreviousFirstLast" 
        PagerSettings-Position="TopAndBottom" 
        PagerStyle-HorizontalAlign="Center" 
        Runat="server" /> 

 

FirstPageText Enables to specify the text for the first page link. 

LastPageText  Enables to specify the text for the last page link. 

Mode Enables to select a display mode. Possible values: 
NextPrevious, NextPreviousFirstLast, Numeric, 
NumericFirstLast. 

NextPageText Enables to specify the text for the next page link. 

Position  Enables to specify the position. Possible values: Bottom, 
Top, TopAndBottom. 

PreviousPageText Enables to specify the text for the previous page link. 
Table 12: Pagersettings 

 



Results 

41 

3.3.2 DataList 

The DataList control is template driven and is used to display a set of data items at a 
time. The DataList renders an HTML table which provides us formatting options. If we 
want to display data with the DataList control, we must supply the control with an 
ItemTemplate. The contents of the ItemTemplate are rendered for each data item 
from the data source. It is possible to display the data into a multi-column table in 
which each data item occupies a separate table cell. We have two properties for 
doing this: 
 

• RepeatColumns: the number of columns to display; 

• RepeatDirection: the direction to render the cells. Possible values are 

Horizontal and Vertical. 

 
<asp:DataList ID="dtlnewspics" runat="server" RepeatDirection="Horizontal" 
RepeatColumns="3"> 
 <ItemTemplate> 
  <asp:Image runat="server" ImageUrl='<%#"~/" &  
                 container.dataitem("image") %>' cssclass="newspics" /> 
  <br /> 
  <div class="new" style="text-align:center;"> 
   <asp:HyperLink runat="server"  
                     ImageUrl='<%#getactivepic(container.dataitem("id"))%>'  
                     NavigateUrl='<%# getpicurl(container.dataitem("id"),  
                     "actpic") %>'/> 
   &nbsp; 
   <asp:HyperLink ID="HyperLink2" runat="server"  
                      ImageUrl='~/afbeeldingen/icon/delete.jpg'  
                      NavigateUrl='<%# getpicurl(container.dataitem("id"),  
                      "delpic") %>'/> 
  </div> 
 </ItemTemplate> 
 <SeparatorTemplate></SeparatorTemplate> 
 <ItemStyle CssClass="itemnewspic" /> 
 <SeparatorStyle CssClass="seperator" /> 
</asp:DataList> 
news.aspx 
 

3.3.2.1 Using templates with the DataList control 

The DataList control supports the following templates. These are the same as we will 
see with the Repeater control, except EditItemTemplate and SelectedItemTemplate: 
 

• ItemTemplate: formats each item from the data source; 

• AlternatingItemTemplate: formats every other item from the data source; 

• SeparatorTemplate: formats between each item from the data source; 

• HeaderTemplate: formats before all items from the data source; 

• FooterTemplate: formats after all items from the data source; 

• EditItemTemplate: displayed when a row is selected for editing; 

• SelectedItemTemplate: displayed when a row is selected. 
 
 



Results 

42 

3.3.2.2 Formatting the DataList control 

The DataList control includes a rich set of properties that can be used to format the 
HTML rendered by the control. If you want to associate Cascading Style Sheet rules 
with different elements of the DataList, then you can take advantage of any of the 
following properties: 
 

• CssClass: enables to associate a CSS class with the DataList; 

• ItemStyle: enables to format each row displayed by the DataList; 

• AlternatingItemStyle: enables to format every other row of the DataList; 

• SeparatorStyle: enables to format the row separator displayed by the DataList. 

• … 
 

3.3.3 Repeater 

The Repeater control provides you with the maximum amount of flexibility in 
rendering a set of database records. It has no built-in layout or styles. This means 
you must explicitly declare all HTML layouts, formatting and style tags within the 
control's templates. The Repeater has also no built-in selection or editing support. If 
you want to display data with the Repeater control, you must create an 

ItemTemplate. The SeparatorTemplate is used to add content between each 

data item from the data source. 
 
<asp:Repeater ID="rptlanguage" runat="server"> 
 <ItemTemplate> 
  <a href="index2.aspx?l=<%#Container.DataItem("id")%>&id=1"> 
   <%#Container.DataItem("languagename")%> 
  </a> 
 </ItemTemplate> 
 <SeparatorTemplate> | </SeparatorTemplate> 
</asp:Repeater> 
index.aspx 

 

3.3.3.1 Using templates with the Repeater control 

The Repeater control supports the following templates. Only the ItemTemplate is 
required. 
 

• ItemTemplate: formats each item from the data source; 

• AlternatingItemTemplate: formats every other item from the data source; 

• SeparatorTemplate: formats between each item from the data source; 

• HeaderTemplate: formats before all items from the data source; 

• FooterTemplate: formats after all items from the data source; 

• EditItemTemplate: displayed when a row is selected for editing; 

• SelectedItemTemplate: displayed when a row is selected. 
 
 
 



Results 

43 

3.4 Validation 

Validation server controls allow to validate data a user has entered on a page. You 
can associate the validation controls with any of the form controls that are included in 
the ASP.NET Framework. The difference with other web controls is that the validation 
controls don’t display anything, unless the input fails. Shortly, you could say that it is 
the validation control’s job to watch over another server control and validate its 
content. Furthermore the validations server controls can be customized in the way 
error messages are displayed to users. It is also allowed to associate more than one 
validation control with a form field. 
 
There are several types of validation controls. They each work differently as 
explained in the table below. 
 

• RequiredFieldValidator 

• CompareValidator 

• RangeValidator 

• RegularExpressionValidator 

• CustomValidator 
 

RequiredFieldValidator Ensures that the field will be filled in. Each 
RequiredFieldValidator is associated with a specific 

control by using the ControlToValidate property. 

This property accepts the name of the control to 
validate on the page. 

CompareValidator Compares a user’s entry with a constant value or a 
property value or a database value. 

RangeValidator Checks that a user’s entry is between specified lower 
and upper boundaries. 

RegularExpressionValidator Checks that the entry matches a pattern defined by a 
regular expression. It allows to check a predictable 
sequence of characters. 

CustomValidator Checks the user’s entry using validation logic that 
the programmer programs himself. It allows to check 
for values obtained at runtime. 

Table 13: Validation controls 

 
<asp:RequiredFieldValidator ID="rfvtitle" runat="server" ErrorMessage='<%$ 
Resources:backi,rfvtitle %>' ControlToValidate="txttitle" Display="None" /> 
news.aspx 

 
<asp:regularexpressionvalidator id="revemail" runat="server" Display="None" 
ControlToValidate="txtemail" ErrorMessage="Give a correct emailaddress" 
ValidationExpression="\w+([-+.]\w+)*@\w+([-.]\w+)*\.\w+([-.]\w+)*" /> 
contaxt.aspx 

 
 
 
 



Results 

44 

3.4.1 Setting the Display Property 

All the validation controls have a 'Display' property that decide how the validation 
error message is showed. This property can have to following three values: 
 

• Static 

• Dynamic 

• None 
 

By default, the ‘Display’ property has the value Static. This means that the 

validation error message rendered by the validation control looks like this: 
 
<span id="reqProductName" 
style="color:Red;visibility:hidden;">(Required)</span> 

 

The most important thing is that the attribute of the <span>-tag the visibility set to 

hidden. If the ‘Display’ property is set to the value Dynamic, the error message is 

rendered like this: 
 
<span id="reqProductName" style="color:Red;display:none;">(Required)</span> 

 

In this case the display attribute hides the contents of the <span>-tag. There is a 

third possible value: None. This prevents the individual validation controls from 
displaying an error message and will display the error messages with a 

ValidationSummary control. 

 

3.4.2 Disabling validation 

When you have for example more than one button on your form, both buttons will 
cause a validation. But what if we want only one button to cause a validation? We will 

have to disable validation. All the button controls include a CausesValidation 

property. If you assign the value False to this property, validation won't happen. 

 
 
<tr><td colspan="2" class="news_center"> 
 <asp:Button ID="cmdsave" runat="server" Text='<%$  
           Resources:backi,cmdsave %>' cssclass="button"/>  
 <asp:Button ID="cmdcancel" runat="server" Text='<%$  
           Resources:backi,cmdcancel %>' CssClass="button"  
           CausesValidation="false" /> 
</td></tr> 
news.aspx 

 

3.4.3 Using Page.IsValid 

When you work with data added to a form that contains validation controls, the 

Page.IsValid should always be used. Each validation control contains an 

IsValid property that returns true if there are no validation errors. The 

Page.IsValid property returns the value true, when the IsValid property for all 

validation controls returns the value true. 

 



Results 

45 

Protected Sub cmdsave_Click(ByVal sender As Object, ByVal e As 
System.EventArgs) Handles cmdsave.Click 
 If Page.IsValid Then 
  ... 
 End If 
End Sub 
news.aspx.vb 

3.4.4 ValidationSummary Control 

The ValidationSummary control enables to display a list of all the validation errors 

in a page in one location. If a user enters the wrong value for a form field located 
towards the end of the page, then the user might never see the error message. If you 
use the ValidationSummary control, however, you can always display a list of errors 
at the top of the form. 
 
<tr> 
 <td colspan="2"> 
  <asp:validationsummary id="Vssummary_pnlmore" runat="server" 
CssClass="contact_error" HeaderText='<%$ Resources:backi,Vssummary %>' /> 
 </td> 
</tr> 
news.aspx 

 
The ValidationSummary control supports the following properties (table 14): 
 

• DisplayMode  

• HeaderText  

• ShowMessageBox  

• ShowSummary 
 

DisplayMode Enables to specify how the error messages are formatted. 
Possible values: BulletList, List, and SingleParagraph. 

HeaderText Enables to display header text above the validation summary. 

ShowMessageBox Enables you to display a popup alert box. 

ShowSummary Enables you to hide the validation summary in the page. 
Table 14: ValidationSummary properties 

 

3.5 Notes 

3.5.1 Log in menu 

When you log in you will have the choice to remember your password. If you check 
this, it means a cookie will be made.  When you close your browser, reopen it and go 
surf back to the site, you will be automatically logged in. You won’t be able to logout, 
until you remove your auto-login. Because if you would logout, while you auto-login is 
still checked, this would not have any effect. 
 

3.5.2 Error page 

If the user of the internet site and the extranet site makes a mistake, an error page 
will be showed with an appropriate error explanation.   
 



Results 

46 

3.5.3 Server.MapPath Method  

The MapPath method maps the specified relative or virtual path to the corresponding 
physical directory on the server. If the path starts with either a forward (/) or backward 
slash (\), the MapPath method returns a path as it would be a full virtual path. If Path 
doesn't start with a slash, the MapPath method returns a path relative to the directory 
of the .aspx file being processed. 
 
If Not zoek(0)("logo") Is DBNull.Value Then 
 System.IO.File.Delete(Server.MapPath("~/afbeeldingen/logo/" & 
zoek(0)("logo"))) 
End If 
banner.aspx.vb 

 

3.5.4 ToolTip 

ToolTips are hidden most of the time. They appear automatically, or pop up, when 
the user pauses the mouse pointer over a tool/image (figure 15). The ToolTip 
appears near the pointer and disappears when the user clicks a mouse button or 
moves the pointer away from the tool.  
To achieve this, add the ToolTip property to an appropriate control. 
 

Figure 15: news.aspx - ToolTip 

<asp:HyperLink runat="server" 
ImageUrl='<%#getactivepic(container.d
ataitem("id"))%>' NavigateUrl='<%# 
getpicurl(container.dataitem("id"), 
"actpic") %>' ToolTip='<%$ 
Resources:backi,tooltip_active %>' /> 
news.aspx 

 

3.5.5 AutoPostBack 

The AutoPastBack property, that you can add to some controls (figure 16), sets or 
retrieves a value that indicates whether or not the control posts back to the server 
each time a user interacts with the control. 
 

 
Figure 16: brandcat.aspx - AutoPostBack 

<asp:DropDownList ID="ddllang" 
runat="server" AutoPostBack="true"/> 
brandcat.aspx 

 
 
 



Results 

47 

3.5.6 System.IO. 

• System.IO.File: provides static methods for the creation, copying, deletion, 
moving and opening of files and aids in the creation of FileStream objects; 
 

Protected Sub cmddelete_Click(ByVal sender As Object, ByVal e As 
System.EventArgs) Handles cmddelete.Click 
 ... 
 For i = 0 To Master.ds.Tables("countnewspic").Rows.Count - 1 
  System.IO.File.Delete (Server.MapPath("../" & 
Master.ds.Tables("countnewspic").Rows.Item(i).Item("image"))) 
 Next 
 ... 
End Sub 
news.asxp.vb 

 

• System.IO.Directory: exposes static methods for creating, moving and 
enumerating through directories and subdirectories. 

 
Protected Sub cmdsave_Click(ByVal sender As Object, ByVal e As 
System.EventArgs) Handles cmdsave.Click 
 ... 
        If Page.IsValid Then 
  ... 
 
 System.IO.Directory.CreateDirectory(Server.MapPath("../afbeeldingen/t
umbnails/" & txtbrand.Text)) 
  ... 
 
 System.IO.Directory.Move(Server.MapPath("../afbeeldingen/tumbnails/" 
& zoek(0)("brandname")), Server.MapPath("../afbeeldingen/tumbnails/" & 
txtbrand.Text)) 
  ... 
 End If 
End Sub 
brand.aspx.vb 

 

3.5.7 ImageURL and NavigateURL 

• ImageUrl: the property gets or sets the location of an image to display; 

• NavigateUrl: the property gets or sets the target URL of the image. The default 
value is an empty string (""). 

 
<asp:HyperLink runat="server" ImageUrl='~/afbeeldingen/icon/edit.jpg' 
NavigateUrl='<%# geturl(container.dataitem("brandcatid"), "ebcat") %>' 
ToolTip='<%$ Resources:backi,tooltip_edit %>' /> 



Results 

48 

3.6 Extranet site 

As far as the code and HTML goes, the extranet site is quite similar built as the back-
end internet site. The extranet is meant for the customers and dealers of Induma. 
Here they can rent machines online, under the section ‘Renting’. There is also an 
email system, under the section ‘Mail system’,  by which they can communicate with 
the company Induma. Finally, the customers and dealers can also see their 
purchased products from in the past, under the section ‘Manage your machines’.  
 
The email system has an inbox and an outbox (figure 17). The extended email can 
also be seen. Therefore you have to click on the picture, presenting a magnifying 
glass. From there it is possible to send a reply message, which will contain your reply 
and the message of the person that send you the email. 
 

 
Figure 17: Inbox-Outbox 

 
If customers or dealers want to rent a machine (figure 18), they will have to indicate 
what they want to rent, the date they want to rent it and how many days they want to 
rent the machine. If this day or these days are occupied, a warning will be showed. 
 
 

 
Figure 18: Renting system 

 
 
A manual about the back-end internet and the extranet site will be provided at the 
end of the attachments.



Results 

49 

4 Results 
You could summarize our assignment to creating a dynamical ASP.NET internet and 
extranet site. Generally taken we think we succeeded in this. Although not all the 
goals are achieved, we made sure that the result would be set up as a service to the 
customer and dealers. 
Concerning the extranet site, for both the customer and the dealer we achieved in 
programming a mailing system. This mailing system (figure 19) contains an inbox and 
a sent items-box. 
Mailing can happen between the company Induma and the customer or the dealer. 
Deleted mails can not be restored.  
 

 
Figure 19: Mailing system 

 
Next to the mailing system there is also a machine management (figure 20) provided 
for the customers and dealers. In this machine management they can look up their 
earlier bought products, the guarantee, the status of their products in repair, etc. 
 

 
Figure 20: Machine management 

 
Next to all these things, the customer and dealer is also able to rent machines (figure 
21). Therefore a renting system was created. 
 

 
Figure 21: Renting machines 

 



Results 

50 

 
Figure 22: Management 
system 

 

 
Figure 23: Login menu 

 

Next to the extranet site, we also created a back-end 
internet site. This management system must give the 
managers of Induma the possibility to adjust the front-end 
internet site by themselves, without making changes 
directly to the database. They can edit as good as 
everything, through this management system by using the 
lowest menu (figure 22). They can add, modify, delete news 
items for example. Or they can add, delete pictures or set 
pictures invisible/visible.  
Next to the substantive changes, it is also possible to 
change the appearance and/or the content of the site. In 
this way the managers can change the order of the items of 
the front-end internet menu (figure 26) or add a new page 
to it. 
To make adjustments you will need the right access that is 
required. This control is achieved by the login menu (figure 
23). Customers and dealers will have to use this login menu 
too, if they want to use the extranet facilities.  
But the managers have to keep in mind that they will be 
seeing the items in the menu for the customers and 
dealers.  But they won’t see any records. The difference 
between this is seen in an overview, where the different 
items are clearly divided into a ‘Customer/Dealer menu’ and 
a ‘Admin menu’ (figure 24). 
In addition, people will be able to change their password 
and their profile (figure 25). 
 

 

Figure 24: Overview 

Figure 25: Change profile 

 

 
 
 

 
 



Results 

51 

 
Figure 26: Internet menu 

 

On the internet site everybody can see general and specific 
information. Information about the company is presented. 
Sometimes it is also possible to get more information, by 
clicking on the link 'Read More'. The page 'Tips' will have 
advise text on gardening, handling the machines, etc. As a 
visitor on the webpage you can always contact the 
company by choosing 'Contact us'. 
 

 
As an extra, we putted a banner system. When a page is loaded into the browser, it 
is possible to see a new banner at the top of the page (figure 27, 28). The managers 
can change these banners, through their management system. 
 

 
Figure 27: Banner 1 

 
Figure 28: Banner 2 

 
You are able to navigate through the site and print the page (figure 29). In addition 
the page is build up in a three language support (figure 30): Dutch, French, English, 
which you can choose on the index page. 
 

 
Figure 29: Navigate and print 

 
Figure 30: Three language support 

 
Finally we programmed the site in that way so multiple browsers (figure 31, 32) can 
support it. 
 

 
Figure 31: In Firefox 

 
Figure 32: In Opera 

 



Results 

52 

5 Conclusions and discussions 
After some trouble in finding a company, we were asked by the Belgian company 
Induma to create an internet and extranet site. We think we have a good finished 
system, we can present the company. 
 
It was a big assignment and we tried to fulfil as much as possible goals. As our 
deadline was approaching we decided to perfect the parts we already programmed 
and see how many time was left for other tasks. Therefore some goals weren't 
worked out. The customer system and dealer system are rather similar. Because of 
this, parts missing in the customer system will probably be missing too in the dealer 
system and vice versa. And some tasks are related to others, such as: if you want to 
follow up shipping, you have to be able to make orders at the first place.  
 
More specific, the following parts will not take part in our result: 
 

• They won't be able to see the cost price; 

• They won't be able to buy products, although a hire system is included; 

• They won't be able to make tenders; 

• A components part won't be included. 
 
In spit of this, we succeeded in creating a three-linguistic internet and extranet site, 
supported by multiple browsers. We recreated the front-end internet site from the 
ASP-programming language to ASP.NET 2.0. Because we used this version, we got 
more knowledge of the new aspects of ASP.NET 2.0. For example because of this 
newer version it was easier to implement the multiple languages. The database runs 
now on MySQL in stead of MS Access. MySQL has the advantages to be very fast, 
more reliable and easy to use. 
The back-end internet site, shortly called management system, we have created 
enables to easily make adjustments to the front-end internet site by the managers. 
The most important modernization to the site is the extranet part. Registration is 
necessary, but the customers and dealers will certainly like the added functionality to 
the website. The extranet site will give as well as the customers and dealers as the 
managers the feeling of a more personal approach, which can only improve the 
businesses. Concluding, we can present Induma a company communication system 
for customers and dealers. 
 
 
 
 



References 

53 

6 References 

6.1 Literature 

[1] DE WAELE, C., ASP.NET 2.0, Kortrijk, 2006, 137 pages. 
 
[2] DUNAWAY, R.B., The book of Visual Studio – A guide for Developers, No 
Starch Press, San Francisco, 2002, 305 pages.  
 
[3] LOMAX, P; PETRUSHA, R; ROMAN, S; VB.NET language in a nutshell, 2nd 
edition, O’Reilly, USA, 2002, 682 pages. 
 
[4] PAYNE, C., Teach Yourself ASP.NET in 21 days, Sams Publishing, USA, 
2001, 997 pages. 
 
[5] WALTHER, S., ASP.NET 2.0 Unleashed, Sams Publishing, USA, 2006, 1992 
pages. 
 
[6] WILLEMS, G., Rapporteren, voorschriften en nuttige wenken, Licap, Brussel, 
2001, 27 pagina’s. 
 

6.2 Internet 

[1] ‘Configuring your ASP.NET 2.0 site’, Gunderloy, M., Internet, Developer.com, 
(http://www.developer.com/net/asp/article.php/3569166 - 18/05/2007) 
 
[2] ‘Embedded System’, Internet, Wikipedia, 2007, 
(http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Embedded_system - 22/04/2007)  
 
[3] ‘Extranet’, Internet, Wikipedia, 2007, (http://nl.wikipedia.org/wiki/Extranet - 
07/05/2007) 
 
[4] ‘FCKeditor, the text editor for Internet’, Internet, FCKeditor, 2006, 
(http://wiki.fckeditor.net – 10/05/2007) 
 
[5] ‘How to create the Web.config file for an ASP.NET Application’, Internet, 
Microsoft, 2007, (http://support.microsoft.com/kb/815179 - 18/05/2007)  
 
[6] ‘Internet’, Internet, Wikipedia, 2007, (http://nl.wikipedia.org/wiki/Internet - 
07/05/2007) 
 
[7] ‘Intranet’, Internet, Wikipedia, 2007, (http://nl.wikipedia.org/wiki/Intranet - 
07/05/2007) 
 
[8] ‘Learn ASP.NET’, Internet, Microsoft Corporation, 2007, 
(http://msdn2.microsoft.com/en-us/asp.net/aa336567.aspx - 22/04/2007). 
 
[9] ‘Microsoft Visual Studio Express Editions, Beginner Developer learning 
Center’, Internet, Microsoft Corporation, 2007, 
(http://msdn.microsoft.com/vstudio/express/beginner/ - 18/05/2007) 



References 

54 

 
[10] ‘MSDN Library’, Internet, Microsoft Corporation, 2007, 
(http://msdn2.microsoft.com/en-us/library/default.aspx - 07/05/2007) 
 
[11] ‘MySQL 5.0 Reference Manual’, Internet, MySQL AB, 2007, 
(http://dev.mysql.com/doc/refman/5.0/en/index.html - 07/05/2007). 
 
[12] ‘Project Management’, Internet, Wikipedia, 2007, 
(http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Project_management  - 07/05/2007) 
 
[13] ‘Welcome to the Microsoft .NET Framework SDK QuickStart Tutorials’, 
Internet, Microsoft .NET Framework SDK, 
(http://quickstarts.asp.net/QuickStartv20/default.aspx - 13/05/2007) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Search words 

55 

7 Search words 

. 

.config ................................................................... 18 

.master.................................................................. 14 

.NET Framework............................................. 10, 11 

A 

Active Server Page ............................................... 10 
Administration ....................................................... 15 
AlternatingItemStyle.............................................. 42 
AlternatingItemTemplate........................... 39, 41, 42 
AlternatingRowStyle.............................................. 40 
Application ............................................................ 19 
ASP.NET......................................................... 10, 11 
ASP.NET 2.0......................................................... 12 
ASP.NET Configuration Tool ................................ 20 
AutoGenerateColumns ......................................... 37 
AutoPastBack ....................................................... 46 

B 

BoundField............................................................ 38 
ButtonField............................................................ 38 

C 

CausesValidation .................................................. 44 
CheckBoxField...................................................... 38 
CLR....................................................................... 11 
CommandField...................................................... 38 
CompareValidator ................................................. 43 
Content-control ..................................................... 14 
ContentPlaceHolder.............................................. 13 
CSS ...................................................................... 15 
CssClass............................................................... 42 
CustomValidator ................................................... 43 

D 

DataBind ......................................................... 21, 37 
DataList................................................................. 41 
DataRow ............................................................... 23 
DataSet................................................................. 22 
DataTable ............................................................. 22 
DisplayMode ......................................................... 45 
Dynamic................................................................ 44 

E 

EDI........................................................................ 28 
EditItemTemplate...................................... 39, 41, 42 
EmptyDataText ..................................................... 39 
ExecuteNonQuery................................................. 27 
ExecuteReader ..................................................... 27 
ExecuteScalar....................................................... 27 
Extensibility ........................................................... 16 
Extranet................................................................. 28 

F 

FCKeditor.............................................................. 35 

FCL ....................................................................... 11 
FillSchema ............................................................ 22 
FirstPageText........................................................ 40 
FooterTemplate......................................... 39, 41, 42 
Functions .............................................................. 18 

G 

Gantt chart .............................................................. 9 
Gridview................................................................ 37 

H 

HeaderStyle .......................................................... 40 
HeaderTemplate ....................................... 39, 41, 42 
HeaderText ........................................................... 45 
HyperLinkField ...................................................... 38 

I 

IDE........................................................................ 11 
ImageField ............................................................ 38 
ImageUrl ............................................................... 47 
InsertItemTemplate ............................................... 39 
Internet.................................................................. 27 
Intranet.................................................................. 27 
ItemStyle............................................................... 42 
ItemTemplate............................................ 39, 41, 42 

L 

LastPageText........................................................ 40 

M 

Machine.config................................................ 15, 18 
Management......................................................... 15 
Master page.......................................................... 12 
Mode..................................................................... 40 
MySQL.................................................................. 23 
MySQL clients and tools ....................................... 24 
MySqlClient........................................................... 24 
MySqlCommand ................................................... 27 
MySqlConnection.................................................. 25 
MySqlDataAdapter.......................................... 22, 26 

N 

NavigateUrl ........................................................... 47 
NextPageText ....................................................... 40 

P 

Page.IsValid.......................................................... 44 
PagerStyle ............................................................ 40 
Paging................................................................... 40 
Performance ......................................................... 17 
Position ................................................................. 40 
PreviousPageText................................................. 40 
Private................................................................... 17 
Project Management............................................... 9 
Properties ............................................................. 18 
Protected .............................................................. 17 



Search words 

56 

Provider................................................................. 20 
Public .................................................................... 17 

R 

RangeValidator ..................................................... 43 
RegularExpressionValidator.................................. 43 
RepeatColumns .................................................... 41 
RepeatDirection .................................................... 41 
RequiredFieldValidator ......................................... 43 
Resources............................................................. 33 
RowStyle............................................................... 40 

S 

Scalability.............................................................. 17 
Security................................................................. 19 
SelectedItemTemplate .................................... 41, 42 
SelectedRowStyle................................................. 40 
SeparatorStyle ...................................................... 42 
SeparatorTemplate ......................................... 41, 42 
Server controls...................................................... 12 
Server.MapPath .................................................... 46 
ShowMessageBox ................................................ 45 
ShowSummary...................................................... 45 
Skins ..................................................................... 15 
SQL functions ....................................................... 24 
Static..................................................................... 44 
Sub procedures..................................................... 18 
System.IO ............................................................. 47 

System.IO.Directory.............................................. 47 
System.IO.File ...................................................... 47 

T 

TemplateField ....................................................... 38 
Theme................................................................... 15 
Time report.............................................................. 9 
ToolTip.................................................................. 46 
Tunnelling ............................................................. 27 

U 

UICulture............................................................... 33 

V 

Validation .............................................................. 43 
ValidationSummary............................................... 45 
VirtualPath ............................................................ 14 
Visio ........................................................................ 9 
Visual Studio......................................................... 11 
VPN ...................................................................... 28 

W 

Web Site Administration Tool................................ 19 
Web.config...................................................... 15, 19 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Attachments 

57 

 

8 Attachments 
 
Attachment 1: Database model 
Attachment 2: Time planning 
Attachment 3: Create a Gantt chart 
Attachment 4: Example of contents of tables 
Attachment 5: Manual back-end internet and extranet site 
 
 



Attachments 

1 

ATTACHMENT 1: Database model 
 
DATABASE INTERNET (PROJECT) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Attachments 

2 

DATABASE EXTRANET 
 

 
 



Attachments 

1 

ATTACHMENT 2: Time planning 
 
As the Gantt-schedule would be too big when we put everything in one schedule, we 
divided it into separate parts. First we will give the Gantt-schedule with the headlines. 
After that the Gantt-schedules with more details will follow. 
 

 
33: Main Schedule 

 

 
34: Front-end Internet 

 

 



Attachments 

2 

 
35: Back-end Internet 

 
36: Customer System 



Attachments 

3 

 
37: Dealer System 

 
38: Back-end extranet 



Attachments 

1 

ATTACHMENT 3: Create a Gantt chart 
http://office.microsoft.com/en-us/visio/HP010272111033.aspx?pid=CH010423831033 
 

1. On the File menu, point to New, point to Project Schedule, and then click 
Gantt Chart.  

 

 
 

2. On the Date tab, type the number of tasks you want to start with, the time units 
you want displayed, and the date range for the project. 

 

 
 

3. Replace default task names with the task names relevant to your project, and 
replace task start dates, finish dates, and durations. 

 

 
 

Number of  
tasks 

Date range 

Time Units 



Attachments 

2 

4. Add more tasks to the Gantt chart 
 

 
 

5. Creating a structure. 
a. Type the tasks 
b. Select the task that is subordinated.  
c. Press the button: increase indentation 

 

 
 

 
 
As you can see the upper task changes to the most begin date and most end date of 
its subordinated tasks. 
 

New task 



Attachments 

1 

ATTACHMENT 4: Example of contents of tables 
 
Below you can find some examples of content from every table. 
 
INTERNET 
 

 
39: tblbrand 

 

 
40: tblbrandcategory 

 

 
41: tblcategoryproduct 

 
 

 
42: tblcategoryproductlanguage 

 

 
43: tbllanguages 

  
44: tbllanguagepage 

 
 

 
45: tblproduct 

 

 
46: tblproducttype 

 

 

 
47: tblproductpic 

 



Attachments 

2 

 
48: tblproductlanguage 

 

 
49: tblpromotion 

 

 
50: tblusers 

 

 
51: tblgroups 

 

 
52: tblpage 

 

 
53: tbltext 

 
 

 
54: tblnews 

 

 
55: tblnewspic 

 

 
56:  tblspecialpic 

 



Attachments 

3 

 
57: tblspecial 

 

 
58: tlbspeciallanguage 

 

 
59: tblerror 

 

 
60: tblbanner 

 

 
61: tblcategoryspecial 

 

 
62: tblcategoryspeciallanguage 

 
EXTRANET 
 

 
63: tblbrand 

 

 
64: tblbrandcat 

 

 
65: lblcategory 

 

 
 

66: lblcustomers 

 



Attachments 

4 

 
67: tblemailin 

 

 
68: tblemailout 

 

 
69: tblguaranty 

 

 
70: tbllanguages 

 
71: tblpartslanguage 

 

 
72: tblmachine 

 

 
73: tblmachinetype 

 

 
74: tblparts 

 

 
75: tblproduct 

 

 
76: lblrental 

 



Attachments 

5 

77: tblrentalcategory 78: tblrentalmachine 

 

 
79: tblrentalmachinelanguage 

 

 
80: tblproductpart 

 

 
81: tlbrepair 

 

 
82: tlbrepairparts 

 

 
83: tblrepairstatus 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Attachments 

Company Communication System for Customers and Dealers 

Attachment 5: Manual back-end internet and extranet site 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Manual back-end internet and 

extranet site 
 
 
 



Attachments 

Manual  2 

1 Back-end Internet 

1.1 User management 

This page is created to switch on or switch off user accounts. When we click on the 
item ‘User management’ in the menu, the first thing we see is like picture 1: 
 

 
Picture 1: User management 

 
The icons you see on the right side of the page mean: 
 

 When this symbol is shown, it means the account is switched on. 

 When this symbol is shown, it means the account is switched off. 
Tab 1: User management symbols 

 

1.2 News 

This page is created to add, edit or delete news. When we click on the item ‘News’ in 
the menu, the first thing we see is like picture 2: 
 

 
Picture 2: News 

 

 
Picture 3: Add item 

 
The icons you see on the right side of the page mean: 
 

 /  Visible/ Invisible. These are the symbols to set the item to visible or 
invisible. When the item is set to invisible, the internet site will not show 
this item. The icons change when you click on them. 

 /  Not archived/Archived. These are the symbols to put the item in the 
archive. When the item is in the archive, you won’t see them directly on the 
internet site. The icons change when you click on them. 

 When you click on this symbol you can edit the existing news item. 



Attachments 

Manual  3 

 When you click on this symbol you will delete the existing news item. 

 When you click on this symbol you will go to the section where you can 
add, edit or remove images. 

Tab 2: Symbols item 

1.2.1 Add and edit news 

To add news (picture 3), you must click on the text: “Add a newsitem”. There you 
must choose a language you want to write your news in. Fill in a title, a description. If 
you want you news to be visible you will have to check visible on. If the news must be 
in the archive, you have to check archive on. Afterwards click on the button ‘Save’. A 
similar page will be shown when you click on the edit-symbol, only the text will 
already be filled in. You only have to change it and click on ‘Save’. If it would happen 
that you didn’t fill in a required field you will get a message (picture 4), below the 
page, like in picture. 
 

 
Picture 4: Error 

 

1.2.2 Delete 

When you delete a item, you will first get a message (picture 5) if you are really sure 
to delete the item. If yes, click the button ‘Delete’. If no, click the button ‘Cancel’. 
Remark: If you delete a item, the images connected to this item will be deleted too. 
 

 
Picture 5: Delete item 

 

1.2.3 Images 

When you click on the image-symbol you will get something similar like in picture 6.  
 

Picture 6: Images 

 
Picture 7: Add image 

 

 
The icons you see below the images mean: 
 

 This symbol means that this image is the main image and will be seen on the 
overview. The other images will be shown in the section with more details. 

 This symbol means that the image is not a main image and will only be shown 
on the section with more details. 



Attachments 

Manual  4 

 When you click on this symbol it will delete your picture. When you want to 
delete an image, you will also get a message like in picture 3. 

Tab 3: Symbols image 

 

1.2.4 Add image 

To add an image, you must click on the text ‘Add a picture’ (see picture 4). The 
section you will get is like picture 7. Now, you most browse to find your image by 
clicking on the button ‘Bladeren’ (for Dutch OS systems). To save your image on the 
website, click on the button ‘Upload’, otherwise click on the button ‘Cancel’. 
 

1.3 Promotions 

This page is created to add, edit or delete promotions. When we click on the item 
‘Promotions’ in the menu, the first thing we see is like picture 8. For an explanation of  
the symbols you see, look up tab 2.  
 

Picture 8: Promotions 

 
Picture 9: Add promotion 

 
When you delete a promotion the similar will happen as in 1.2.2. Delete. 

1.3.1 Add and edit promotions 

To add a promotion (picture 9), you must click on the text: “Add a promotion”. There 
you must choose a language you want to write your promotion in. Fill in a title, a 
description. You can give up a link to your specific promotion product, show an image 
of it (you will have to browse for it), and select a start and stop date. Afterwards click 
on the button ‘Save’. A similar page will be shown when you click on the edit-symbol, 
only the text will already be filled in. You only have to change it and click on ‘Save’. 
 

1.4 Pages 

This page is created to add, edit or delete pages. When we click on the item ‘Pages’ 
in the menu, the first thing we see is like picture 10. For an explanation of  the 
already explained symbols you see, look up tab 2. The other symbols will be 
explained in tab 4. 



Attachments 

Manual  5 

 

 
Picture 10: Pages 

 
Picture 11: Add Page 

 

 
When you delete a page the similar will happen as in 1.2.2. Delete. 
 

 /  Unlock / Lock. This symbol will lock/unlock a page on the internet and 
extranet site. Hereby you can manage the access to the pages for any 
group 

 This will put an item in a page one level lower 

 This will put an item in a page one level higher 
Tab 4: Symbols pages 

 

1.4.1 Add and edit pages 

To add a page (picture 11), you must click on the text: “Add a new page”. There you 
must choose a group the page is meant for. Fill in the Dutch and/or the French and/or 
the English name. When you fill in target, you will add a self-written page (which 
probably will contain data out of a database). When you don’t fill in target, the  page 
will only contain plain text. Check the boxes if you want the page to be visible and 
accessible. Afterwards click on the button ‘Save’. A similar page will be shown when 
you click on the edit-symbol, only the text will already be filled in. You only have to 
change it and click on ‘Save’. 
 

1.5 Site texts 

This page is created to add, edit or delete texts. When we click on the item ‘Site texts’ 
in the menu, the first thing we see is like picture 12. For an explanation of  the 
symbols you see, look up tab 2. 
 



Attachments 

Manual  6 

 
Picture 12: Site texts 

 
 

Picture 13: Add text 

 
When you delete a site text the similar will happen as in 1.2.2. Delete. 
 

1.5.1 Add and edit site texts 

To add a site text (picture 13), you must click on the text: “Add new text”. There you 
must choose a language and a page the text will be showed on. Fill in a title and/or a 
comment and a description. The comment has its function when you don’t fill in a 
title. So you know what the text is about while looking in the table. Afterwards click on 
the button ‘Save’. A similar page will be shown when you click on the edit-symbol, 
only the text will already be filled in. You only have to change it and click on ‘Save’. 
 

1.6 Brands 

This page is created to add, edit or delete brands. When we click on the item ‘Brands’ 
in the menu, the first thing we see is like picture 14. For an explanation of  the 
symbols you see, look up tab 2. 
 

 

Picture 14: Brands 
Picture 15: Add brand 

 
When you delete a brand the similar will happen as in 1.2.2. Delete. 
 

1.6.1 Add and edit brand 

To add a brand (picture 15), you must click on the text: “Add a new brand”. There you 
must fill in a brand name. You can also display an image. When you check on 
‘importer’, indicating you are the importer, you can’t give up a link. If you are not a 
importer, you can provide a link. Afterwards click on the button ‘Save’. A similar page 
will be shown when you click on the edit-symbol, only the text will already be filled in. 
You only have to change it and click on ‘Save’. 
 



Attachments 

Manual  7 

1.7 Category Product 

This page is created to add, edit or delete product categories. When we click on the 
item ‘Category Product’ in the menu, the first thing we see is like picture 16. For an 
explanation of  the symbols you see, look up tab 2. 
 

Picture 16: Category Product 

 

Picture 17: New Category product 

 
When you delete a category product the similar will happen as in 1.2.2. Delete. 
 

1.7.1 Add and edit Category product 

To add a category (picture 17), you must click on the text: “Add a new category-
product”. You must at least fill a category title in one language. If it is a autonomous 
category, check ‘autonomous’ on. If it is an accessory, check ‘accessory’ on. 
Afterwards click on the button ‘Save’. A similar page will be shown when you click on 
the edit-symbol, only the text will already be filled in. When you erase one title in a 
specific language in editing mode, the other languages will still exists. You only have 
to change it and click on ‘Save’. 
 

1.8 Brand Category 

This page is created to link a product to a category (a brand can be related to 
different categories). When we click on the item ‘Brand Category’ in the menu, the 
first thing we see is like picture 18. For an explanation of  the symbols you see, look 
up tab 2. 
 

 
Picture 18: Brand Category 

 
Picture 19: Add Brand Category 

 
 
When you delete a brand category the similar will happen as in 1.2.2. Delete. 
 

1.8.1 Add or Edit Brand Category 

To link a product to a category (picture 19), you must click on the text: “Add a new 
brand”. Choose your brand and below that choose your category. Afterwards click on 
the button ‘Save’. A similar page will be shown when you click on the edit-symbol, 
only the text will already be filled in. You only have to change it and click on ‘Save’. 



Attachments 

Manual  8 

1.9 Products 

This page is created to add, edit or delete products. When we click on the item 
‘Products’ in the menu, the first thing we see is like picture 20. For an explanation of  
the already explained symbols you see, look up tab 2. The other symbol will be 
explained in tab 5. 
 

 
Picture 20: Products 

 
Picture 21: Add product 

 
When you delete a product the similar will happen as in 1.2.2. Delete. When you click 
the images-symbol the similar will happen as in 1.2.3. Images. 
 

 This symbol will lead you to the product texts section, where you can write 
texts that will be shown with your product (picture 22). 

Tab 5: Products-symbol 

 

Picture 22: Product texts 

 

 
Picture 23: Add new product text 

 



Attachments 

Manual  9 

1.9.1 Add and edit product 

To add product (picture 21), you must click on the text: “Add a new product”. There 
you must choose the brand-category, and if it an autonomous machine or an 
accessory. Sometimes it can already be indicated. You must also give a name to 
your product. Afterwards click on the button ‘Save’. A similar page will be shown 
when you click on the edit-symbol, only the text will already be filled in. You only have 
to change it and click on ‘Save’. 
 

1.9.2 Add and edit product texts 

To add product texts (picture 23), you must click on the text: “Add a new product text” 
after clicking on the product text-symbol. There you must choose the language you 
want to write a text in. Fill in a description, a list of standard components, a list of 
optional components and something special about the product. Afterwards click on 
the button ‘Save’. A similar page will be shown when you click on the edit-symbol, 
only the text will already be filled in. You only have to change it and click on ‘Save’. 
 

1.10 Category Special 

This page is created to add, edit or delete categories for second-hand products. 
When we click on the item ‘Category Special’ in the menu, the first thing we see is 
like picture 24. For an explanation of the already explained symbols you see, look up 
tab 2. 
 

 
Picture 24: Category Special 

 
Picture 25: Add Special Category 

 
When you delete a category special the similar will happen as in 1.2.2. Delete. 
 

1.10.1 Add and edit category special 

To add a category special (picture 25), you must click on the text: “Add new special 
category”. There you fill in one or more category titles in the appropriate language. 
You can also set an image for the category special.  Afterwards click on the button 
‘Save’. A similar page will be shown when you click on the edit-symbol, only the text 
will already be filled in. You only have to change it and click on ‘Save’. 
 

1.11 Special 

This page is created to add, edit or delete second-hand products. When we click on 
the item ‘Special’ in the menu, the first thing we see is like picture 26. For an 
explanation of  the already explained symbols you see, look up tab 2. 
 



Attachments 

Manual  10 

Picture 26: Special 

 

Picture 27: Add new special product 

 
When you delete a special the similar will happen as in 1.2.2. Delete. 
 

1.11.1 Add and edit special 

To add a special (picture 27), you must click on the text: “Add new special product”. 
There you will choose the category, give it an icode (an internal code), write the 
brand name and the type of the product. Afterwards click on the button ‘Save’. A 
similar page will be shown when you click on the edit-symbol, only the text will 
already be filled in. You only have to change it and click on ‘Save’. 
 

1.12 Banner 

This page is created to add, edit or delete banners. When we click on the item 
‘Special’ in the menu, the first thing we see is like picture 28. For an explanation of  
the already explained symbols you see, look up tab 2. 
 

 
Picture 28: Banner 

 
Picture 29: Add banner 

 
When you delete a banner the similar will happen as in 1.2.2. Delete. 
 

1.12.1 Add and edit banner 

To add a banner (picture 29), you must click on the text: “Insert new banner”. There 
you choose the language you want to type your information in. You can fill in a link, a 
text. Impression indicates how much you want your banner to be shown. Here you fill 
in a number from 0 to 100. And than you give up the image banner. Afterwards click 
on the button ‘Save’. A similar page will be shown when you click on the edit-symbol, 
only the text will already be filled in. You only have to change it and click on ‘Save’. 
 



Attachments 

Manual  11 

1.13 Logging in 

When you first come to the website and you want to take part in the services of the 
customer and dealer, you will have to register yourself. This by clicking on the link 
‘New user’ (picture 30). On the page (picture 31) you will get, you fill in your data and 
click on the button ‘Register’. You will receive an email about this. Now you can log 
in. 
 

 
Picture 30: New user  

Picture 31: Register 

 
When you click on ‘Remember me?’, your browser will remember your password by 
creating a cookie. This has the advantage that you must not rewrite your password 
every time. When you have logged in, without clicking ‘Remember me?’ on, you will 
see a button to log out (picture 32). If you have logged in, with clicking ‘Remember 
me?’ on (picture 33), you won’t see the button ‘Log out’. Therefore you will have to 
remove the automatic-login first. 
 

 
Picture 32: Remember me? not checked 

 

 
Picture 33: Remember me? Checked 

Picture 34: Overview 

 

Picture 35: Forgot password 

 

 



Attachments 

Manual  12 

As a member of the site, when you click on ‘Page overview’ (picture 32). You will get 
a list of all your possibilities (picture 34). If you would have forgotten your password, 
just click in the logging menu (picture 30) on ‘Forgot password?’. On that page 
(picture 35) you only have to fill in your email address and click on the button ‘Send’ 
and your password will be send to you. If you want to change your profile or your 
password, click in the overview page on ‘Edit profile’ (picture 36) or ‘Change 
password’ (picture 37). Don’t forget to click on the button ‘Save’.  
 

Picture 36: Change profile 

Picture 37: Change password 

 

 

2 Extranet 

2.1 Renting 

This page is created to rent a machine. When we click on the item ‘Renting’ in the 
menu, the first thing we see is like picture 38. You choose the machine, you want to 
rent, the date you want to rent it and how many days you want to rent the machine. If 
this day or these days are occupied, a warning will be showed. Afterwards, click on 
the button ‘Send’ and an email will be send to you. 
 

 
Picture 38: Renting 

2.2 Mail system 

This page is created to send and receive emails between the customer/dealer and 
Induma. When we click on the item ‘Mail system’ in the menu, the first thing we see is 
like picture 39. As you can see this is the inbox, but the system has an outbox too. 

(picture 40). New emails will be indicated with a .  
 



Attachments 

Manual  13 

 
Picture 39: Mail System - Inbox Picture 40: Mail System - Outbox 

 
To write a new email (picture 41), you click on the text ‘Write a new email’. Fill in a 
subject, your message and click on the button ‘Send’. You will get a message if it was 
successfully send or not. 
 

 
Picture 41: New email 

 

2.3 Manage your machines 

This page is created to manage your machines you bought in the past. When we 
click on the item ‘Manage your machines’ in the menu, the first thing we see is like 
picture 42. 
 

Picture 42: Manage your machines 

 

Picture 43: More info 

 
The icons you see on the right side of the page mean: 
 

 Click on this icon to read more information (picture 43) 

 Click on this icon to go to the section to download manuals (picture 44) 

 Click on this icon to go to the section to request guarantee (picture 45) 

 Click on this icon to go to the section to see the repair works from the past and 
the present (picture 48) 

Tab 6: Manage your machines icons 

 

Picture 44: Manual 

Picture 45: Request guarantee 

 



Attachments 

Manual  14 

The icons you see (picture 45) on the right side of the page mean: 
 

 The guarantee is not accepted 

 The guarantee is accepted 

 It is still a question if the guarantee will be accepted 

 Read more information (picture 46) 
Tab 7: Request guarantee icons 

 
If you want to request a new guarantee, you must click on the text ‘New guarantee 
request’ (picture 45). If it is no longer possible to request a guarantee, you will get a 
message of this (picture 47). 
 

Picture 46: Request Guarantee - More info 

Picture 47: Request new guarantee 

 

 
As already mentioned you can also see the status and information about repair works 
from the past and the present. You can ask more information by clicking on the 
magnifying glass (picture 49). 
 

 
Picture 48: Repairs 

 

 
Picture 49: Repairs - more info 

 
The icons you see concerning repairs mean: 
 

 Click on this item to read more information 

 This icon means that the machine is in maintenance 

 This icon means that the machine isn’t in maintenance, so it will be other 
repair work 

Picture 50: Repair work icons 

 
 
 
 
 
 


